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San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 02/27/2009
Behavioral Health Department Page 1 of 2

1.00 Program Mission, Goals, and Priorities

I.  PURPOSE
To clarify the Mental Health Plan’s (MHP) mission, goals, and priorities
Il. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) will enable persons
experiencing severe and disabling mental illnesses and children with serious emotional
disturbances to access services and programs that assist them to better control their iliness, to
achieve their personal goals, and to develop skills and supports leading to their living the most
constructive and satisfying lives possible in the least restrictive settings. SLOBHD will operate
systems of care that focus resources (programs, staff, and funding) on providing efficient and
effective care to identified target populations in a client-centered, strength-based, and
culturally-competent manner.

[ll. REFERENCE

e Welfare and Institutions Code 88 5600 - 5772
e SLOBHD Policy & Procedures:

o 2.00 Culturally Competent, Multi-lingual Services

0 3.00 Access to Services

o 3.23 Availability, Timeliness, Network Adequacy, and Array of Services
e SLOBHD Implementation Plan

V. GENERAL PRINCIPLES

A. SLOBHD will identify and serve individuals with serious mental illness and severe
emotional disturbance, particularly those who:

Have significant functional impairments that result in the need for public assistance

Are involved with multiple community agencies or services

Have multiple and/or co-occurring disorders

Are homeless or at risk of homelessness

Are involved in the legal system

Are veterans

Are at risk of requiring a high level of care

NoubkwnN-=

B. SLOBHD's Systems of Care will provide integrated, coordinated services in collaboration
with other community resources and community agencies

C. SLOBHD will, to the extent resources are available, make a full array of services
available to all individuals in all areas of SLO County
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D. SLOBHD will assertively reach out to and engage homeless and hard-to reach
individuals with mental illnesses

E. SLOBHD will ensure that its providers deliver services in a cultural competent manner
F. SLOBHD will encourage services and programs that involve community support, peer-
driven services, wellness activities, and other sustainable interventions that reduce

dependence on county-operated systems
G. SLOBHD will strive to operate efficiently by providing services of a type, intensity, level,
and duration to help individuals achieve a constructive and satisfying lifestyle of the

individual's choosing in a least restrictive manner

H. SLOBHD will allocate funding to provide services to individuals who require acute care
services without regard to age or Institute of Mental Disease (IMD) exclusions

|. SLOBHD will account for expenditures and maintain funding for youth and adult
programs as required by law

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
12/27/2017 all Formatting
09/11/2018 all Reformatted & Updated language and references

Prior Approval dates:

02/27/2009, 10/12/2012

Signature on file 10/10/2018

Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 10/01/2015
Behavioral Health Department Page 1 of 3

2.00 Culturally Competent, Multi-lingual Services

. PURPOSE

To describe the way we provide multilingual and culturally appropriate services to the diverse
populations in the County, as detailed in the Cultural Competence Plan

[l. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) continues to develop
a system of care that serves an increasing, changing, and diverse population in the County.
SLOBHD will follow the guidelines in the Cultural Competence Plan to become a more
culturally competent organization and to ensure that each person receives Specialty Mental
Health Services (SMHS) and Substance Use Disorder Services (SUDS) that are culturally and
linguistically appropriate.

SLOBHD will value diversity, reduce disparities, and will not discriminate against or deny
admission or services to any person based on age, ethnicity, marital status, medical condition,
national origin, physical or mental disability, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation,
gender expression or identity, socio-economic status, literacy level, or any other legally
protected status.

[ll. REFERENCE

e Code of Federal Regulations, Title 45, Part 80

e Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42, §438.6(f)(1), 8438.10, §438.100, §438.206
e Welfare & Institutions Code §14727(d), §5600.2(g)

e California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 81810.410

e California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 83200.100, §3200.210, §3320

e Mental Health Plan Contract with DHCS

e Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System contract with DHCS

e SLOBHD Cultural Competence Plan and Updates

e SLO Health Agency Non-discrimination and Language Access Plan

IV. PROCEDURE
A. Language Needs/Informing:
1. Upon initial contact to request services, individuals are informed in a language they
understand that they have a right to free language assistance. An offer of free

interpretation services is documented on the BH Service Request form and on the
Demographic form.
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2.

Informing materials, including the Beneficiary Handbook, Notice of Privacy Practices,
Consent for Treatment and other relevant documents are available in English and
Spanish (SLOBHD's threshold language). Large print (72-point font) and audio CD
versions of the Beneficiary Handbook are also available. See Policy 4.20,
Information Process for Beneficiaries, for more detail.

When SLOBHD staff translate written materials into Spanish, every effort is made to
provide review by two bilingual staff members to ensure that the translation is clear
and culturally appropriate. See the SLO Health Agency Non-discrimination and
Language Access Plan for additional detail.

B. Language Capacity:

1.

SLOBHD is committed to the recruitment, hiring, and retention of a multicultural
workforce from, or experienced with, identified unserved and underserved
populations so that beneficiaries are provided with culture-specific and linguistically
appropriate services. Our goal is to provide services by, in order of preference:

e Bilingual/bicultural providers

e Bilingual providers

e Bilingual/bicultural interpreters

e Language Line Solutions
SLOBHD will make key hiring and contracting decisions to grow our language
capacity in all geographic regions of SLO County.

Particular emphasis will be placed on making sure that key points of contact, such
as Central Access and SLOBHD afterhours 24/7 Access Line contractor employ staff
who are bilingual (English and Spanish).

Language Line Solutions will be used to ensure oral interpretation capacity in
Spanish if a more preferred option is not available.
Language Line Solutions will be used to accommodate consumers who speak non-
threshold languages. Information and training in the use of the Language Line
Solutions will be provided for all staff.
A specialized MHSA program, (Servicios Sicologicos Para Latinos: A Latino Outreach
Program (LOP)) will offer culturally appropriate psychotherapy services to
monolingual, low-income Spanish speakers and their bilingual children. LOP staff
will be bilingual/bicultural.
Each clinic site will have the capacity to provide services in Spanish using bilingual
staff.
Additionally, SLOBHD contracts with a community agency, Center for Family
Strengthening, to provide in-person translation by “Promotores”. Promotores are
bilingual/bicultural community members who have received training to provide
interpretation services.
SLOBHD will maintain an open purchase order with Independent Living Resource
Center for the provision of American Sign Language (ASL) services.

C. Translation and interpretation services will be provided in a confidential manner.
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D.

Family members will not be relied on as interpreters due to the extreme difficulty this
often creates in treatment and familial relationships. However, upon documented
request of the beneficiary, a family member may provide interpretation after the
beneficiary is informed of the availability of free interpreter services. Minor children
will not be used as interpreters except in emergencies; justification for such action must
be well documented in the record.
Bilingual Certification: Bilingual Certification Committee or designee will evaluate
language competence. The committee will determine whether oral and/or written
language skills are adequate for the staff member’s role. See the SLO Health Agency
Non-discrimination and Language Access Plan for additional detail
In addition to ethnic and language considerations, SLOBHD will expand capacity and
expertise in serving other underserved populations, including, but not limited to, the
LGBTQ community, hard to reach veterans, homeless residents, transitional aged
youth, and children aged zero to five (0-5).
Cultural Competence Committee and Cultural Competence Training:
1. The Cultural Competence Committee will meet regularly to address issues related to

reducing disparities and increasing staff awareness and competence.
2. Cultural Competence Training will include the following:

a. Mandatory annual e Learning cultural competence training

b. Periodic live cultural competence trainings

c. A Cultural Competence newsletter, which will be published periodically to

highlight key issues affecting beneficiaries in SLO County

When culturally appropriate services are unavailable at the clinic site, or upon request
of the beneficiary, referrals for such services will be made within the community.

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
10/1/2015 All Reformatted and expanded
3/15/2018 All Added references to the SLO Health Agency Non-
discrimination and Language Access Plan
09/22/2018 All Reformatted and updated language
8/21/2020 All Updated language and procedures
Prior Approval dates:
02/27/2009
E-Signature on file 08/21/2020
Approved by: | Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 08/14/2020
Behavioral Health Department Page 1 of 5

2.01 SLOHA NONDISCRIMINATION AND LANGUAGE ACCESS PLAN

I. PURPOSE

e To ensure compliance with regulations regarding non-discrimination

e To ensure compliance with regulations regarding access to healthcare programs and
activities for persons with limited English proficiency

e To articulate standards for interpretation and translation

e To identify standards for certifying and compensating qualified bilingual staff.

Il. SCOPE

Applies to all County of San Luis Obispo Health Agency programs, staff, and contractors
Ill. POLICY

Consistent with State and Federal Regulations, the County of San Luis Obispo Health Agency (SLO
HA) shall not discriminate in the provision of services based on race, color, ancestry, national origin,
ethnic group identification, age, mental disability, physical disability, medical condition, genetic
information, marital status, gender, gender identity, sex, sexual orientation, or religion in any health
programs or activities and shall take reasonable steps to provide meaningful access to each
individual with limited English proficiency.

In addition, the Health Agency’s Behavioral Health and Public Health clinics do not discriminate in
the provision of clinical services to an individual based on the individual's inability to pay or whether
payment for clinical services would be made under Medicare, Medi-Cal (CenCal, Medicaid), or
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP).

All Health Agency All Health Agency clinic sites must prominently display notices to patients stating
that no one will be denied access to eligible services due to inability to pay, and that there is a
discounted/sliding fee schedule available based on family size and income. See Appendix A: Non-
Discrimination Notice to Patients. These notices must be posted in highly visible common areas on-
site, on Health Agency web pages about clinic services, and on social media platforms, which are
specifically for clinical services.

IV. DEFINITIONS

» “Limited English Proficient Person (LEP)” means "...an individual whose primary
language for communication is not English and who has a limited ability to read, write,
speak or understand English.” (45 CFR § 92.4)

» "Qualified interpreter” means one who, via a remote interpreting service or in person,
1) Adheres to generally accepted interpreter ethics principles, including client
confidentiality.
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2)

3)

Has demonstrated proficiency in speaking and understanding both spoken
English and [the relevant] spoken language; and

Is able to interpret effectively, accurately, and impartially, both receptively
and expressly, to and from such language(s) and English, using any
necessary specialized vocabulary, terminology and phraseology. (45 CFR §
92.201(d)(1))

= "Qualified bilingual/multilinqgual staff" means a member of the SLO HA's workforce

who is designated to provide oral language assistance as part of the individual's current,
assigned job responsibilities and who has demonstrated to the SLO HA that he or she:

1)

2)

Is proficient in speaking and understanding both spoken English and
another spoken language, including any necessary specialized vocabulary,
terminology and phraseology, and

Is able to effectively, accurately, and impartially communicate directly with
individuals with limited English proficiency in their primary languages. (45
CFR § 92.201(e))

»  "Qualified translator” means a person who:

1)
2)

3)

Adheres to generally accepted translator ethics principles, including client
confidentiality.

Has demonstrated proficiency in writing and understanding both written
English and at least one other written non-English language; and

Is able to translate effectively, accurately, and impartially to and from such
language(s) and English, using any necessary specialized vocabulary,
terminology and phraseology. (45 CFR § 92.201(d)(2)).

» Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS) means a set of recognized

standards which aim to improve health care quality and advance health equity by
establishing a framework for organizations to serve the nation's increasingly diverse
communities. https://minorityhealth.hhs.gov/omh/browse.aspx?lvl=2&lIvlid=53

V. PROCEDURE

A. Notice to public of non-discrimination and free language access (section 1557 of the
Affordable Care Act)

1.

POSTED NOTICE: SLO HA shall conspicuously post written notice in all clinics serving
clients of its nondiscrimination and language access policy. The notice shall be
written in the top 15 languages spoken by individuals with limited English proficiency
in California and shall contain, at minimum, the following information:

a. Statement of nondiscrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex,
age, or disability in health programs and activities.

b. Availability of free, qualified interpreters and information in alternate formats.

c. Availability of free language assistance services, including translated documents
and oral interpretation.

d. How to obtain the aids and services described above.
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2.

e. Contact information for the employee responsible for coordinating compliance
f.  Availability of the grievance procedure and how to file a grievance
g. How to file a discrimination complaint with Office of Civil Rights (OCR)

Notice in publications: SLO HA shall place the above-described notice in significant
publications and shall place a modified notice in and small publications.

B. Availability of free oral interpretation in both threshold and non-threshold languages

1.

4,

SLO HA shall make reasonable efforts to recruit, and train qualified bilingual staff as
direct service providers.

When a qualified bilingual staff member is not available as a service provider, SLO
HA shall arrange free interpretation services from a qualified interpreter.

In providing interpretation services, staff shall NOT:

a. Require an individual with limited English proficiency to provide his or her own
interpreter

b. Rely on an adult accompanying an individual with limited English proficiency to
interpret or facilitate communication, except:

i. Inan emergency involving an imminent threat to the safety or welfare of an
individual or the public where there is no qualified interpreter for the
individual with limited English proficiency immediately available; or

ii. Where the individual with limited English proficiency has first been informed
of the availability of free interpreter services and specifically requests that
the accompanying adult interpret or facilitate communication, the
accompanying adult agrees to provide such assistance, and reliance on that
adult for such assistance is appropriate under the circumstances.

c. Rely on a minor child to interpret or facilitate communication, except in an
emergency involving an imminent threat to the safety or welfare of an individual
or the public where there is no qualified interpreter for the individual with limited
English proficiency immediately available.

d. Rely on staff other than qualified bilingual/multilingual staff to communicate
directly with individuals with limited English proficiency.

If a family member or minor interprets for a client in a situation described above,

staff shall clearly document the reasons for this decision in the client’s record.

C. Availability of translated material

1.

SLO HA shall make significant publications and forms used by consumers available in
English and Spanish (the threshold languages for San Luis Obispo County) and in
alternative formats.

Translated material shall be completed by a qualified translator, as defined in
Federal law and as determined by the Bilingual Certification Committee.

SLO HA shall ensure the accuracy of translated materials in terms of both language
and culture by review of translated materials by multiple qualified translators and/or
field testing.
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D. Identification and compensation of qualified bilingual staff

1.

SLO HA shall establish a Bilingual Certification Committee to implement a standard
process for identifying and compensating qualified bilingual staff.

The Bilingual Certification Committee shall verify that each staff member who
receives a bilingual compensation differential meets the Federal definition of
"qualified bilingual staff” by conducting an oral interview to assess fluency, ability to
communicate in a culturally appropriate manner, and knowledge of specialized
vocabulary and terminology relevant to the staff member’s role.

The Bilingual Certification Committee shall recommend compensation at one of two
differential levels, based on staff role and expectation for using the non-English
language.

a. High differential shall be approved when bilingual skills are a primary element of
the staff member’s job and are used as a regular and routine part of the job.
Operationally, the high differential means that the staff member is regularly
called upon to use the non-English language at least 50% of a normal workweek.

b. Low differential shall be approved when non-English language skills are used on
a frequent but intermittent basis i.e., when the staff member is regularly called
upon to use the non-English language less than 50% of a normal workweek.

E. Grievance Procedure

1.

SLOHA shall establish a grievance process for addressing complaints about
discrimination or language access.

Under SLO HA, the Behavioral Health Department shall designate the Patient’s
Rights Advocate as the Grievance Coordinator.

Contact information for the Patient’s Rights Advocate shall be publicly posted in
English and Spanish.

Grievances may be submitted orally or in writing and shall be investigated and
resolved in a timely manner, normally within 60 calendar days.

The Patient’s Rights Advocate shall notify the individual submitting the grievance in
writing when resolution cannot be completed within 60 days.

VI. APPLICABLE STANDARDS/REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 45, Subtitle A Subchapter A, Part 92
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, §1557 (42 USC. §18116)

US Code 42, § 2000d (Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964)

CFR Title 42, Chapter IV, Subchapter C, Part 438

CFR Title 28, Chapter |, Part 35, Subpart E

California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 9, Chapter 11, § 1810.410

VII.RESOURCES

https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/language-assistance/index.html

Implementing CLAS standards: https.//www.thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/
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[.  REVISION HISTORY

Effective/Revision Sections Revised Status: Initial/ Revised/Archived
Date: Description of Revisions

08/04/2020 Entire Policy Initial Release

09/21/2022 Entire Policy Added HSRA language

Prior Approval dates:

E-Signature on file 9/21/2022

Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 11/10/2015
Behavioral Health Department Page 1 of 6

3.00 Access to Services

. PURPOSE

To clarify the County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department’'s (SLOBHD) access
procedures.

[l. POLICY

SLOBHD will deliver medically necessary Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) and
Substance Use Disorder Services (SUDS) in an amount, duration, and scope sufficient to
achieve symptom reduction or improvement in functioning to eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries.
SLOBHD will provide access to services in a timely manner, based on the urgency of the
beneficiary’s need for services, and will issue a Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination
(NOABD) in any instance when a beneficiary’s access does not meet SLOBHD’s standard.

SLOBHD will maintain a written/electronic log of all initial requests for behavioral health
services and will monitor timeliness of access as part of a continuous quality improvement
effort.

Consumers without Medi-Cal will receive services based on medical necessity to the extent
resources are available.

I1l. REFERENCE

e California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 81810.405, 81810.410
e (California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 88 10280-10415
e Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42, Part 2 8§ 2.1-2.67
e Contract with DHCS, Exhibit A, Attachment 1
e DMC-ODS Waiver Intergovernmental Agreement
e Standard Terms and Conditions, 89-119 and 265-282
e Welfare & Institutions Code § 5600.2
Related Policies:
e 3.25 Network Adequacy, Access Timeliness, and Array of Services
e 5.00 Outpatient Mental Health Assessment
e 3.21 Authorization, Documentation, Billing Process for Out of Plan Services
e 3.11 MHET Crisis Assessment of Youth
e 3.30 Notices of Adverse Benefit Determination
e 2.00 Culturally Competent, Multilingual Services
e 3.01 Services for Hearing and Vision Impaired Consumers
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IV. PROCEDURE

A. Statewide, toll-free 24/7 Central Access Line

. The Central Access Line will provide beneficiaries with information about:

a. How to access behavioral health services, including how to receive an
assessment to determine if medical necessity criteria are met

b. How to get treatment for an urgent behavioral health condition

c. How to access the beneficiary problem resolution and fair hearing processes

The Central Access Line will have language capability in all languages spoken by

beneficiaries in the county. This will be accomplished by:

a. Prioritizing placement of bilingual (Spanish/English) staff at this key point of
contact

b. Contract with Language Line Services for threshold and non-threshold language
interpretation services

c. Use of California Relay System

The Central Access Line will have live person answering capability 24/7, 365 days per

year by utilizing Managed Care and afterhours contracted personnel.

B. Service Request:

1.

2.

3.

Initial requests for behavioral health services are documented and logged on an

Anasazi BH Service Request.

A Service Request must be completed when a beneficiary who is not open to

Behavioral Health requests behavioral health services by any of the following

means:

a. Telephone call made during regular business hours to the Behavioral Health
Central Access Line

b. Telephone requests for routine services which are received afterhours will be
forwarded to Central Access staff for follow up the next business day

c. Staff will use the Central Access Line Script when answering the Access Line (see
Appendix A)

d. Referral for follow-up care from any psychiatric health facility or psychiatric
inpatient hospital
In person at an outpatient clinic or program site

f. In writing to any outpatient clinic or program site or to the MHP's website.

Documentation in a Service Request must contain the following:

a. Name of the beneficiary. If a caller declines to state a name, the caller is
identified as John or Jane Doe.

b. Date the request is received.

Date a Managed Care clinician has contact with the client, parent, or guardian.

d. Urgency level of the request (See Policy 3.25)

o
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e. Anylanguage or cultural services preferences of the beneficiary
Initial disposition of the request

f.

C. Special Urgent/Crisis Access Circumstances (clients not currently in treatment at
Behavioral Health):

1. SLO PHF or Out-of-County Inpatient Follow Up: If outpatient follow-up at a
Behavioral Health clinic is part of the acute care discharge plan:

a.

Behavioral Health or Nursing staff contact Central Access and are given a follow-
up appointment that is within 7 days of discharge. Referring staff will inform the
beneficiary of the follow-up appointment date and time.

Central Access staff complete a Service Request, assign the beneficiary to the
appropriate clinic unit/subunit and route the outpatient record to the clinic.
Outpatient clinic staff:

Begin the assessment, reassessment, or screening process. Assessment
related activities will vary depending on the licensure status of the staff. (See
Policy 5.00 Outpatient Mental Health Assessment and Coordination of Care
policies for detail).

Complete a safety check/risk assessment to ensure beneficiary is appropriate
for treatment at an outpatient level of care.

Provide Medication Support (if applicable). If the client is discharged from
acute care (PHF, out of county inpatient facility with medication, an
evaluation with an outpatient psychiatrist must be scheduled promptly by
clinic staff to ensure the availability of medication without gaps in coverage.
The outpatient intake assessment need not be completed prior to scheduling
with the psychiatrist - the findings of the Inpatient Psychiatric Assessment
and Diagnostic Review and/or the Outpatient Psychiatric Assessment
establish medical necessity until the outpatient assessment and Site
Authorization Team (SAT) processes are complete.

iv. Contact Managed Care staff for an intake assessment time.

2. Jail/Forensic Follow Up: If an individual is being released from jail and has urgent
mental health needs:

Forensic Re-Entry staff contact Central Access and are given a follow-up

appointment that is within 7 days of release. Referring staff will:

a.

Inform the beneficiary of the follow-up appointment date and time.
Provide information to the outpatient clinic staff regarding the individual's
prescribed medication, diagnosis, charges, and disposition when released.

Central Access staff complete a Service Request, assign the beneficiary to the
appropriate clinic unit/subunit and route the outpatient record to the clinic.
Outpatient clinic staff will complete medication support or case management
service as described for a post PHF appointment above.
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3. Walk-In Requests for Urgent Services: If a beneficiary who is not currently open for
services walks into a clinic to request immediate care, the clinic crisis worker must
first assess and manage the crisis. The crisis worker may:

a. Contact Central Access staff to schedule an assessment
Begin the assessment immediately

b.
c. Make necessary referrals
d.

Crisis services are documented according to SLOBHD’s most recent Treatment
Plans and Documentation Guidelines. Central Access staff will schedule the
beneficiary as urgently as the beneficiary’s condition requires, as determined by

the clinic crisis worker.

4. Urgent Telephone Requests: Every effort is made to accommodate telephone
requests for urgent appointments.

5. Crisis/Emergency Requests: Crisis requests require timely intervention that lasts less
than 24 hours and receive immediate attention by BH staff or Mental Health

Evaluation Team (MHET).

D. Crisis services (including psychiatric services and out-of-county emergencies)

require no pre-authorization.

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:

4/29/2014 1,aandc, 2 Post-PHF MD apt scheduled at intake

4/10/2015 1,candd Including urgent referrals from jail.

11/1/2015 A1&2,B1&2 Added detail regarding Service Requests, Jail/Forensic
Appendix A referrals, and script for answering the Central Access

Line.
03/09/2018 Procedure BH access integration, NOABD, and timeliness updates

Prior Approval dates:

02/27/2009, 08/08/2011, 1/20/2012

Signature on file

03/15/2018

Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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APPENDIX A

SCRIPTED RESPONSES FOR CENTRAL ACCESS LINE CALLS:

Behavioral Health Central Access this is (state your name), how may | help you?

Depending on the caller’s response, use the following scripts:

1. If a caller is requesting a Mental Health Assessment:

“I can help you with that; | just have a few questions to ask you so | can connect you

with a therapist.”

» Complete a Service Request/Caller Information Sheet

“l can give this information to a clinician who will call you back shortly, or would
you prefer to speak with someone immediately?”

2. If a caller is requesting information about County Behavioral Health Services:

“We offer outpatient behavioral health services for adults, adolescents, and children.
| can help you access services now, or | can give you information about how to

access services in the future.”

“You may access outpatient services in any of the following ways":

a. Call the County Behavioral Health Central Access line at 1-800-838-1381, Monday

through Friday, 8 AM to 5 PM.
b. Visit your local clinic:

Clinic

Location

South County Adult Mental Health clinic

1350 E. Grand Ave Arroyo Grande

South County Youth Mental Health clinic

354 S. Halcyon Arroyo Grande

Grover Beach Drug and Alcohol clinic

1523 Longbranch Ave Grover Beach

SLO Adult Mental Health clinic

2178 Johnson Ave SLO

SLO Youth Services Mental Health clinic

1989 Vicente Dr. SLO

SLO Drug and Alcohol clinic

2180 Johnson Ave SLO

Atascadero Drug and Alcohol clinic

3556 El Camino Real Atascadero

North County Adult and Youth Mental Health clinic

5575 Hospital Dr. Atascadero

Paso Robles Drug and Alcohol clinic

1763 Ramada Dr. Paso Robles

c. Visit our website at; www.slocounty.ca.gov/health
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3.

If a caller is calling with a complaint or grievance:

“You can speak with the Patient’s Rights Advocate, Leah DeRose, about a complaint,
grievance, appeal or State fair hearing. A Beneficiary Handbook is available in English,
Spanish and alternative formats to help Medi-Cal beneficiaries learn more about
behavioral health services, how to resolve problems with providers, and beneficiary
rights. You can pick up a Beneficiary Handbook in the lobby of any Behavioral Health
Clinic or ask us to mail a copy to you. Her number is 781-4738 would you like me to
connect you?”

If the caller is from a psychiatric hospital regarding the admission of a San Luis
Obispo County Medi-Cal beneficiary:

“I can connect you to the voicemail instructions for notification of admission and billing
information. Emergency admissions do not require pre-authorization.” (Connect caller
to x4706)

If the caller is in need of urgent outpatient behavioral health services:

“Are you in need of immediate services due to urgent needs?”

e If the caller responds “Yes":

“l can help connect you to a clinician right away. Could | please have your name and
number in case we get disconnected?”

» Check whether client has received services in the past and is in
Anasazi.
» Confirm or attempt to learn client's DOB and address.
» Connect client to the clinician covering crisis calls.
“I will connect you to a clinician now, please stay on the line.”
e |If the caller responds “No":

» Complete a Service Request/Caller Information Sheet

“l can give this information to a clinician who will call you back shortly, or would
you prefer to speak with someone immediately?”
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3.01 Services for Clients with Impaired Hearing and Vision

I.  PURPOSE

To ensure provision of interpreters, telecommunication devices, and other forms of aid for
clients with impaired hearing and vision where necessary to provide Behavioral Health
Services.

Il. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) will provide
interpreters, telecommunication devices, and other forms of aid for clients with impaired
hearing and/or vision when necessary to allow each client equal opportunity to benefit from
treatment services. Aid provided will include access to the necessary forms, flyers, literature
and handbooks, Beneficiary's rights, and treatment services in a manner that allows effective
communication. When utilized, interpreters will sign an Oath of Confidentiality prior to
providing services.

[ll. Reference

e The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990
e County of San Luis Obispo Health Agency Non-discrimination and Language Access Plan

IV. PROCEDURE

A. Hearing Impairment Accommodations
1. SLOBHD will utilize California Relay Service (CRS) to accommodate TTY callers

a. When a call comes through a Behavioral Health clinic front desk or the
Central Access 24-hour line, the Administrative Assistant will telephone the
CRS at (800) 735-2922

b. The CRS will facilitate the telephone call between SLOBHD and the client
using TTY

2. SLOBHD will provide clients with in-person American Sign Language (ASL) or Tactile
Interpreting upon request

c. SLOBHD staff will contact the Independent Living Resource Center (ILRC) at
(805) 925-0015, during regular business hours. Staff will identify
himself/herself as a SLOBHD employee and will request an interpreter for
the dates, times, type, and location where the services are needed
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. SLOBHD staff will submit | requests for an ASL interpreter at least 72 hours

prior to the client's appointment, if possible

ILRC will provide the requested service and will submit a claim to SLOBHD
Fiscal Department for payment

B. Vision Impairment Accommodations

1. SLOBHD will post a sign in 72-point font in both English and Spanish at all sites in

plain view, informing the clients of their right to information provided in alternative
formats

1. CD recordings of the Beneficiary Handbook and related literature are available in
English and Spanish

2. Upon client request, SLOBHD staff will assist with completion of necessary
paperwork. Assistance may include, but is not limited to reading information to the
client, completing forms in an interactive verbal manner, etc.

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
03/01/2015 1,candd Changed “MRT” to “AA”"; reformatted.
03/09/2018 Procedure Simplified procedure, any staff may call ILRC
Prior Approval dates:
02/27/2009
Signature on file 03/15/2018
Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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TTY/TDD/CRS USING THE CALIFORNIA RELAY SYSTEM

Voice Relay allows standard phone users to communicate with individuals who are deaf,
hard of hearing, deaf-blind or have difficulty speaking and who may use a TTY, or other
assistive telecommunications devices. A Communications Assistant (CA) facilitates the call by
relaying messages between the individuals, according to their communication needs.

Making a Call

* Dial 1-800-735-2922

» The CA will answer with his/her identification number and ask for the number you wish to call.
* Provide the area code and telephone number you wish to call, along with any special
instructions.

 All messages are relayed word for word.

The person you are calling may also be made aware of any audible background noises or
conversations occurring near you.

» The CA will facilitate the conversation through a turn taking process. When it is your turn,
speak directly and clearly to the person you are calling and say GA or Go Ahead when you are
ready for a response. The other party will begin their message and when you hear the words
GA or Go Ahead, it is your turn to speak again.

» To end your call, say GA to SK or simply say Goodbye.

Receiving a Relay Call
* When you pick up the phone and hear This is the Relay Service, someone who may be deaf,
deaf-blind, hard of hearing or have difficulty speaking is on the line.

* The CA will give his/her identification number and ask if you have received a relay call before.
If necessary, the CA will explain the process before connecting the call.

* The conversation will proceed in the same
manner as when making a relay call; say Go Ahead or GA to indicate you are done speaking
and say GA to SK to end the conversation.

Tips for Voice Relay Users

* Provide the CA with as much information as possible before your call begins, such as the
name of the person you are calling, so that the CA may ask for him/her when the call is
answered.

* You may request a male or female CA — and depending on availability, your request will be
honored.

* Once you are connected to the person you are calling, speak slower than usual and wait a few
moments for a response as there may be a slight delay.

¢ If you have a series of questions, it is helpful to ask them one at a time, allowing the person
you are calling to respond to each question individually. This will reduce any confusion or
misunderstandings.

* There is no time limit on calls, and you may make as many consecutive calls as you wish.

Helping Clients Access TTY Equipment

* The California Telecommunications Access Program provides TTY equipment for free or at a
low cost.

* California Telecommunications Access Program: 1-800-806-1191.
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3.02 Service Request

|.  PURPOSE
To ensure that all initial requests for services are documented on a Service Request in Anasazi.
ll. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department maintains an electronic log of
consumer requests for outpatient mental health services. All initial requests for services are
documented on a Service Request in Anasazi.

[ll. Reference(s)

e CCRTitle 9, Chapter 11 section 1810.405 (f)
e Policy 3.0 Access to Services
e Policy 3.20 Authorization of Services and Medical Necessity

IV. PROCEDURE

A. A Service Request must be completed when a consumer who is not open to Mental
Health requests outpatient mental health services by any of the following means:

« Telephone call made during regular business hours to the Mental Health toll free
access number (800-838-1381).

« Referral for follow-up care from any psychiatric health facility or psychiatric
inpatient hospital staff.

« Inperson at an outpatient clinic or program site.

« Referral through interagency teams or other programs (e.g., Services Affirming
Family Empowerment (SAFE), Family Resource Center (FRC), Forensic Re-entry
Service (FRS), Educationally Related Mental Health Services (ERMHS) referrals from
school districts, etc.), Mental Health Homeless Full Service Partnership (FSP).

« Inwriting to any outpatient clinic or program site or to the MHP’s website.

B. Documentation in a Service Request must contain the following:

« Name of the consumer. If a caller declines to state a name, the caller is identified as
Anonymous.

. Date of the request

. Urgency level of the request (Routine, Urgent, Crisis)

. Anylanguage or cultural services preferences of the consumer

« Initial disposition of the request
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V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
06/01/2015 Section 1 Added purpose
12/27/2017 Entire Policy Formatting
Prior Approval dates:
03/30/2009, 04/30/2010, 09/21/2012
Signature on file 06/01/2015
Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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3.04 Documentation Requirements

. PURPOSE

To describe guidelines and requirements that streamline clinical documentation requirements
for all Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) and Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System
(DMC-0ODS) services.

Il. POLICY

The chart documentation requirements for all SMHS and DMC-ODS services are as established
in the procedure below. Deviations from compliance with documentation standards outlined
below will require corrective action plans. Recoupment shall be focused on fraud, waste, and
abuse. DHCS removed client plan requirements from SMHS and treatment plan requirements
from DMC-ODS, with the exception of continued requirements specifically noted in Attachment
1 and replaced them with these new behavioral health documentation requirements, including
problem list and progress notes requirements. The specific forms utilized for the assessment
domains, problem list, or progress notes are up to the county’s discretion. Services shall be
provided in the least restrictive setting and shall be consistent with the goals of recovery and
resiliency, learning and development, and enhanced self-sufficiency.

I1l. REFERENCE(S)

e Behavioral Health Information Notices: 22-019 & 21-075
e Health & Safety Code 123100

e (CFR428455.2

e WA&I Code, Section 14107.11 (d)

e CCRTitle 9§1840.344

IV. PROCEDURE

A. Standardized Assessment Requirements
1. SMHS

a. The MHP requires providers to use the uniform assessment domains as
identified below. For beneficiaries under the age of 21, the Child and Adolescent
Needs and Strengths (CANS) Assessment tool may be utilized to help inform the
assessment domain requirements.

b. The time period for providers to complete an initial assessment and subsequent
assessments for SMHS are up to clinical discretion; however, providers shall
complete assessments within a reasonable time and in accordance with generally
accepted standards of practice.
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Services provided prior to determination of a diagnosis, during the assessment,
or prior to determination of whether Non-Specialty Mental Health Services
(NSMHS) or SMHS access criteria are met are covered and reimbursable, even if
the assessment ultimately indicates the beneficiary does not meet criteria for
SMHS.

The assessment shall include a typed or legibly printed name and signature of
the service provider and date of signature.

The assessment shall include the provider’'s determination of medical necessity
and recommendation for services. The problem list and progress note
requirements identified below shall support the medical necessity of each service
provided.

The diagnosis, Mental Status Exam (MSE), medication history, and assessment of
relevant conditions and psychosocial factors affecting the beneficiary’'s physical
and mental health must be completed by a provider, operating in his/her scope
of practice under California State law, who is licensed, registered, waivered,
and/or under the direction of a licensed mental health professional as defined in
the State Plan.

The MHP may designate certain other qualified providers to contribute to the
assessment, including gathering the beneficiary’'s mental health and medical
history, substance exposure and use, and identifying strengths, risks, and
barriers to achieving goals.

2. DMC-ODS

a.

Counties shall require providers to use the American Society of Addiction
Medicine (ASAM) Criteria assessment for DMC and DMCODS beneficiaries.

The assessment shall include a typed or legibly printed name and signature of
the service provider and date of signature.

The assessment shall include the provider's determination of medical necessity
and recommendation for services. The problem list and progress note
requirements identified below shall support the medical necessity of each service
provided.

Covered and clinically appropriate DMC-ODS services (except for residential
treatment services) are Medi-Cal reimbursable for up to 30 days following the
first visit with a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LPHA) or
registered/certified counselor, whether or not a diagnosis for Substance-Related
and Addictive Disorders from the current Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (DSM)
is established, or up to 60 days if the beneficiary is under age 21, or if a provider
documents that the client is experiencing homelessness and therefore requires
additional time to complete the assessment.

If a beneficiary withdraws from treatment prior to establishing a DSM diagnosis
for Substance-Related and Addictive Disorders, and later returns, the 30-day or
60-day time period starts over. Assessments shall be updated as clinically
appropriate when the beneficiary's condition changes.
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B. SMHS Assessment Domain Requirements
The SMHS assessment shall include the following seven required domains. Providers shall
document the domains in the SMHS assessment in the beneficiary’s medical record.
Providers shall complete the assessment within a reasonable time and in accordance with
generally accepted standards of practice.
e Domain 1:
o Presenting Problem(s)
o Current Mental Status
o History of Presenting Problem(s)
o Beneficiary-ldentified Impairment(s)
e Domain 2:
o Trauma
e Domain 3:
o Behavioral Health History
o Comorbidity
e Domain 4:
o Medical History
o Current Medications
o Comorbidity with Behavioral Health
e Domain5:
o Social and Life Circumstances
o Culture/Religion/Spirituality
e Domain 6:
o Strengths, Risk Behaviors, and Safety Factors
e Domain7:
o Clinical Summary and Recommendations
o Diagnostic Impression
o Medical Necessity Determination/Level of Care/Access Criteria

C. SMHS and DMC-ODS Problem List

1. The provider(s) responsible for the beneficiary’s care shall create and maintain a
problem list.

2. The problem list is a list of symptoms, conditions, diagnoses, and/or risk factors
identified through assessment, psychiatric diagnostic evaluation, crisis encounters,
or other types of service encounters.

3. Aproblem identified during a service encounter may be addressed by the service
provider during that service encounter, and subsequently added to the problem list.

4. The problem list shall be updated on an ongoing basis to reflect the current
presentation of the beneficiary.

5. The problem list shall include, but is not limited to, the following:

o Diagnoses identified by a provider acting within their scope of practice, if any.
o Diagnosis-specific specifiers from the current DSM shall be included with
the diagnosis, when applicable.
e Problems identified by a provider acting within their scope of practice, if any.
e Problems or ilinesses identified by the beneficiary and/or significant support
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person, if any.
e The name and title of the provider who identified, added, or removed the
problem, and the date the problem was identified/added or removed.

6. Providers shall add to or remove problems from the problem list when there is a
relevant change to a beneficiary’s condition.

7. DHCS does not require the problem list to be updated within a specific timeframe or
have a requirement about how frequently the problem list should be updated after a
problem has initially been added. However, providers shall update the problem list
within a reasonable time and in accordance with generally accepted standards of
practice.

D. SMHS and DMC-ODS Progress Notes

1. Providers shall create progress notes for the provision of all SMHS DMC-ODS
services. Each progress note shall provide sufficient detail to support the service
code selected for the service type as indicated by the service code description.

2. Progress notes shall include:

e The type of service rendered.

e A narrative describing the service, including how the service addressed the
beneficiary’s behavioral health need (e.g., symptom, condition, diagnosis,
and/or risk factors).

e The date that the service was provided to the beneficiary.

e Duration of the service, including travel and documentation time.

e Location of the beneficiary at the time of receiving the service.

o Atyped or legibly printed name and signature of the service provider and
date of signature.

e ICD 10 code.

e Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) or Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) code as consistent with current guidance.

e Next steps including, but not limited to, planned action steps by the provider
or by the beneficiary, collaboration with the beneficiary, collaboration with
other provider(s) and any update to the problem list as appropriate.

3. Providers shall complete progress notes within 3 business days of providing a
service, with the exception of notes for crisis services, which shall be completed
within 24 hours.

4. Providers shall complete a daily progress note for services that are billed on a daily
basis, such as residential and day treatment services (including therapeutic foster
care, day treatment intensive, and day rehabilitation). Weekly summaries are no
longer required for day rehabilitation and day treatment intensive.

5. When a group service is rendered, a list of participants is required to be documented
and maintained by the Plan or provider. Should more than one provider render a
group service, one progress note may be completed for a group session and signed
by one provider. While one progress note with one provider signature is acceptable
for a group activity where multiple providers are involved, the progress note shall
clearly document the specific involvement and the specific amount of time of
involvement of each provider of the group activity, including documentation time. All
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other progress note requirements listed above shall also be met.

E. Treatment and Care Planning Requirements
DHCS removed client plan requirements from SMHS and treatment plan requirements
from DMC-ODS, with the exception of the continued requirements specifically noted in
Attachment 1. Several of these care plan requirements remain in effect due to applicable
federal regulations or guidance.
1. Targeted Case Management
Targeted case management services within SMHS additionally require the
development (and periodic revision) of a specific care plan that is based on the
information collected through the assessment. The TCM care plan:

e Specifies the goals, treatment, service activities, and assistance to address the
negotiated objectives of the plan and the medical, social, educational and
other services needed by the beneficiary;

¢ Includes activities such as ensuring the active participation of the beneficiary,
and working with the beneficiary (or the beneficiary’s authorized health care
decision maker) and others to develop those goals;

¢ Identifies a course of action to respond to the assessed needs of the
beneficiary; and

¢ Includes development of a transition plan when a beneficiary has achieved
the goals of the care plan.

These required elements shall be provided in a narrative format in the

beneficiary's progress notes.

2. Peer Support Services
Peer support services must be based on an approved plan of care. The plan of care
shall be documented within the progress notes in the beneficiary’s clinical record and
approved by any treating provider who can render reimbursable Medi-Cal services.
3. Additional Treatment and Care Plan Requirements
Requirements for treatment and care planning for additional service types are found
in Attachment 1.

F. Telehealth Consent

If a visit is provided through telehealth (synchronous audio or video) or telephone, the
health care provider is required to confirm consent for the telehealth or telephone
service, in writing or verbally, at least once prior to initiating applicable health care
services via telehealth to a Medi-Cal beneficiary: an explanation that beneficiaries have
the right to access covered services that may be delivered via telehealth through an in-
person, face-to-face visit; an explanation that use of telehealth is voluntary and that
consent for the use of telehealth can be withdrawn at any time by the Medi-Cal
beneficiary without affecting their ability to access covered Medi-Cal services in the
future; an explanation of the availability of Medi-Cal coverage for transportation services
to in-person visits when other available resources have been reasonably exhausted; and
the potential limitations or risks related to receiving services through telehealth as
compared to an in-person visit, to the extent any limitations or risks are identified by the
provider. The provider must document in the medical record the provision of this
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information and the client’s verbal or written acknowledgment that the information was

received.
###

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:

Revised:

02/06/2023 All Adopted

Prior Approval dates:

Signature on file 02/23/2023

Approved by: \ Anne Robin, LCSW Behavioral Health Administrator Date

3.04 Documentation Requirements Page 6 of 6



San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 01/01/2023
Behavioral Health Department Page 1 of 6

3.05 Adult and Youth Screening and Transition of Care Tools

. PURPOSE

To provide guidance to the County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department
(SLOBHD) Mental Health Plan (MHP) on utilizing standardized, statewide Adult and Youth
Screening and Transition of Care Tools to guide referrals of Adult and Youth beneficiaries to
the appropriate Medi-Cal mental health delivery system and ensure that beneficiaries
requiring transition between delivery systems receive timely, coordinated care.

[l. POLICY

Effective January 1, 2023, SLOBHD MHP shall implement the Screening and Transition of Care
Tools for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services.

Adult and Youth Screening Tools for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services:

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services shall be used when a
beneficiary, or a person on behalf of a beneficiary under age 21, who is not currently receiving
mental health services, contacts the MHP seeking mental health services. The tools are to be
used to guide a referral by the MHP to the appropriate Medi-Cal mental health delivery system
(i.e., Managed Care Plan (MCP) or MHP). The Adult Screening Tool shall be used for
beneficiaries age 21 and older. The Youth Screening Tool shall be used for beneficiaries under
age 21. The Adult and Youth Screening Tools identify initial indicators of beneficiary needs in
order to make a determination for referral to either the beneficiary’s MCP (CenCal) for a clinical
assessment and medically necessary non-specialty mental health services (NSMHS) or to the
beneficiary’s MHP for a clinical assessment and medically necessary specialty mental health
services (SMHS).

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools are not required to be used when beneficiaries contact
mental health providers directly to seek mental health services. MHPs must allow contracted
mental health providers who are contacted directly by beneficiaries seeking mental health
services to begin the assessment process and provide services during the assessment period
without using the Screening Tools, consistent with the No Wrong Door for Mental Health
Services Policy & Procedure (P&P) 3.03.

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools do not replace:
1. SLOBHD P&Ps that address urgent or emergency care needs, including protocols for
emergencies or urgent and emergent crisis referrals.
2. SLOBHD protocols that address clinically appropriate, timely, and equitable access to
care.
MHP clinical assessments, level of care determinations, and service recommendations.
4. MHP requirements to provide early and periodic screening, diagnostic, and treatment
services (EPSDT) services.

w
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Completion of the Adult or Youth Screening Tool is not considered an assessment. Once
a beneficiary is referred to CenCal or MHP, they shall receive an assessment from a
provider in that system to determine medically necessary mental health services.

Description of the Adult and Youth Screening Toaols:

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools are designed to capture information necessary for
identification of initial indicators of a beneficiary’'s mental health needs for the purpose of
determining whether the MHP must refer the beneficiary to CenCal, or to an MHP

provider (county-operated or contracted) to receive an assessment. The Adult and Youth
Screening Tools include both screening questions and an associated scoring methodology. The
screening questions and associated scoring methodology of the Adult and Youth Screening
Tools are distinct and described below.

Description of the Adult Screening Tool
The Adult Screening Tool includes screening questions that are intended to elicit information
about the following:

1. Safety: information about whether the beneficiary needs immediate attention and the
reason(s) a beneficiary is seeking services.

2. Clinical Experiences: information about whether the beneficiary is currently receiving
treatment, if they have sought treatment in the past, and their current or past use of
prescription mental health medications.

3. Life Circumstances: information about challenges the beneficiary may be experiencing
related to school, work, relationships, housing, or other circumstances.

4, Risk: information about suicidality, self-harm, emergency treatment, and
hospitalizations.

The Adult Screening Tool also includes questions related to substance use disorder (SUD). If a
beneficiary responds affirmatively to these SUD questions, they shall be offered a referral to
SLOBHD for SUD assessment. The beneficiary may decline this referral without impact to their
mental health delivery system referral.

Description of the Youth Screening Tool
The Youth Screening Tool includes screening questions designed to address a broad range of
indicators for beneficiaries under the age of 21. A distinct set of questions are provided for
when a beneficiary under the age of 21 is contacting the MHP on their own. A second set of
questions with slightly modified language is provided for use when a person is contacting the
MHP on behalf of a beneficiary under the age of 21. The Youth Screening Tool screening
questions are intended to elicit information about the following:
1. Safety: information about whether the beneficiary needs immediate attention and the
reason(s) a beneficiary is seeking services.
2. System Involvement: information about whether the beneficiary is currently receiving
treatment and if they have been involved in foster care, child welfare services, or the
juvenile justice system.
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3. Life Circumstances: information about challenges the beneficiary may be experiencing
related to family support, school, work, relationships, housing, or other life
circumstances.

4. Risk: information about suicidality, self-harm, harm to others, and hospitalizations.

The Youth Screening Tool includes questions related to SMHS access and referral of
other services. Specifically:

e Questions related to SMHS access criteria, including those related to involvement in
foster care or child welfare services, involvement in the juvenile justice system, and
experience with homelessness. If a beneficiary under the age of 21, or the person on
their behalf, responds affirmatively to the questions related to SMHS access criteria,
they shall be referred to the MHP for an assessment and medically necessary services.

e A question related to substance use. If a beneficiary under the age of 21, or the person
on their behalf, responds affirmatively to the question related to substance use, they
shall be offered a referral to the SLOBHD for SUD assessment. The beneficiary may
decline this referral without impact to their mental health delivery system referral.

e A question related to connection to primary care. If a beneficiary under the age of 21, or
the person on their behalf, indicates that there is a gap in connection to primary care,
they shall be offered linkage to CenCal for a primary care visit.

Based on responses to the screening tool questions, the Adult Screening Tool and the Youth
Screening Tool each include a scoring methodology to determine whether the beneficiary must
be referred to CenCal or to the MHP for clinical assessment and medically necessary services.
Detailed instructions for appropriate application of the scoring methodology are provided in
the tools. MHPs shall use the scoring methodology and follow the referral determination
generated by the score. For all referrals, the beneficiary shall be engaged in the process and
appropriate consents obtained in accordance with accepted standards of clinical practice.

Transition of Care Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services:

The Transition of Care Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services is intended to ensure that
beneficiaries who are receiving mental health services from one delivery system receive timely
and coordinated care when either: (1) their existing services need to be transitioned to the
other delivery system; or (2) services need to be added to their existing mental health
treatment from the other delivery system consistent with the No Wrong Door for Mental
Health Services Policy & Procedure 3.03. The Transition of Care Tool documents beneficiary
needs for a transition of care referral or a service referral to CenCal or the MHP.

The Transition of Care Tool does not replace:
1. SLOBHD P&Ps that address urgent or emergency care needs, including protocols for
emergencies or urgent and emergent crisis referrals.
2. SLOBHD protocols that address clinically appropriate, timely, and equitable access to
care.
3. MHP clinical assessments, level of care determinations, and service recommendations.
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4. MHP requirements to provide EPSDT services.
Completion of the Transition of Care Tool is not considered an assessment.

Description of Transition of Care Tool:
The Transition of Care Tool is designed to leverage existing clinical information to document a
beneficiary’s mental health needs and facilitate a referral for a transition of care to, or addition
of services from CenCal or MHP, as needed. The Transition of Care Tool documents the
beneficiary’s information and referring provider information. Beneficiaries may be transitioned
to CenCal or MHP for all, or a subset of, their mental health services based on their needs. The
Transition of Care Tool is designed to be used for both adults and youth alike. The Transition
of Care Tool provides information from the entity making the referral to the receiving delivery
system to begin the transition of the beneficiary's care. The Transition of Care Tool includes
specific fields to document the following elements:

e Referring plan contact information and care team.

e Beneficiary demographics, contact information, and cultural and linguistic requests.

e Beneficiary behavioral health diagnosis, presenting behaviors/symptoms,

environmental factors, behavioral health history, medical history, and medications.
e Services requested and receiving plan contact information.

Referring entities may provide additional documentation, such as medical history reviews, care
plans, and medication lists, as attachments to the Transition of Care Tool.

[ll. Reference(s)
e Welfare & Institutions Code section 14184.402
e BHIN 20-070, 21-023, 21-073, & 22-011,
e California Code of Regulations Title 9, Chapter 11 section 1810.410

IV. PROCEDURE

A. Administering Adult and Youth Screening Tools

1. MHPs are required to administer the Adult Screening Tool for all beneficiaries age
21 and older, who are not currently receiving mental health services, when they
contact the MHP to seek mental health services.

2. MHPs are required to administer the Youth Screening Tool for all beneficiaries
under age 21, who are not currently receiving mental health services, when they, or
a person on their behalf, contact the MHP to seek mental health services.

3. The Adult and Youth Screening Tools are not required or intended for use with
beneficiaries who are currently receiving mental health services.

4. The Adult and Youth Screening Tools are not required to be used when beneficiaries
contact mental health providers directly to seek mental health services. MHPs must
allow contracted mental health providers who are contacted directly by
beneficiaries seeking mental health services to begin the assessment process and
provide services during the assessment period without using the Screening Tools,
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consistent with the No Wrong Door for Mental Health Services P&P 3.03.

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools can be administered by clinicians or non-
clinicians and may be administered in a variety of ways, including in person, by
telephone, or by video conference.

Adult and Youth Screening Tool questions shall be asked in full using the specific
wording provided in the tools and in the specific order the questions appear in the
tools, to the extent that the beneficiary is able to respond.

Additional questions shall not be added to the tools. The scoring methodologies
within the Adult and Youth Screening Tools shall be used to determine an overall
score for each screened beneficiary.

The Adult and Youth Screening Tool score determines whether a beneficiary is
referred to CenCal or the MHP for assessment and medically necessary services.
Please refer to the Adult and Youth Screening Tools for further instructions on how
to administer each tool.

B. Following Administration of the Adult and Youth Screening Tools

1.

After administration of the Adult or Youth Screening Tool, a beneficiary’'s score is
generated. Based on their screening score, the beneficiary shall be referred to the
appropriate Medi-Cal mental health delivery system (i.e., either CenCal or the MHP)
for a clinical assessment.

If a beneficiary is referred to an MHP based on the score generated by CenCal's
administration of the Adult or Youth Screening Tool, the MHP must offer and
provide a timely clinical assessment to the beneficiary without requiring an
additional screening.

If a beneficiary shall be referred by the MHP to CenCal based on the score
generated by the MHP’s administration of the Adult or Youth Screening Tool, MHPs
shall coordinate beneficiary referrals with CenCal.

Referral coordination shall include sharing the completed Adult or Youth Screening
Tool and following up to ensure a timely clinical assessment has been made
available to the beneficiary. Beneficiaries shall be engaged in the process and
appropriate consents obtained in accordance with accepted standards of clinical
practice.

The Adult and Youth Screening Tools shall not replace MHPs' protocols for
emergencies or urgent and emergent crisis referrals. For instance, if a beneficiary is
in crisis or experiencing a psychiatric emergency, the MHP's emergency and crisis
protocols shall be followed.

C. Administering the Transition of Care Tool

1.

MHPs are required to use the Transition of Care Tool to facilitate transitions of care
to CenCal for all beneficiaries, including adults age 21 and older and youth under
age 21, when their service needs change.

The determination to transition services to and/or add services from the CenCal
delivery system must be made by a MHP licensed mental health professional
(LMHP) via a patient-centered shared decision-making process.
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Once a LMHP has made the determination to transition care or refer for services,
the Transition of Care Tool may be filled out by a LMHP or a non-LMHP.
Beneficiaries shall be engaged in the process and appropriate consents obtained in
accordance with accepted standards of clinical practice.

The Transition of Care Tool may be completed in a variety of ways, including in
person, by telephone, or by video conference.

Additional information enclosed with the Transition of Care Tool may include
documentation such as medical history reviews, care plans, and medication lists.
Please refer to the Transition of Care Tool for further instructions on how to
complete the tool.

D. Following Administration of the Transition of Care Tool

1.

After the Transition of Care Tool is completed, the beneficiary shall be referred to
CencCal.

MHPs shall coordinate beneficiary care services with CenCal to facilitate care
transitions or addition of services, including ensuring that the referral process has
been completed, the beneficiary has been connected with a provider in the new
system, the new provider accepts the care of the beneficiary, and medically
necessary services have been made available to the beneficiary.

All appropriate consents shall be obtained in accordance with accepted standards of
clinical practice.

E. Forms/Attachments
e The Adult Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services:
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/DHCS-8765-A.pdf

e The Youth Screening Tool for Medi-Cal Mental Health Services:
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/DHCS-8765-C.pdf

e The Transition of Care Tool for Med-Cal Mental Health Services:
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/DHCS-8765-B.pdf

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
02/22/2023 All Adopted

Prior Approval dates:

Signature on file 02/23/2023

Approved by: ‘ Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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3.06 No Wrong Door for Mental Health Services

. PURPOSE

To provide the County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) Mental
Health Plan (MHP) guidance and clarification regarding the No Wrong Door for Mental Health
Services Policy. This policy ensures that Medi-Cal beneficiaries receive timely mental health
services without delay regardless of the delivery system where they seek care, and that.
beneficiaries are able to maintain treatment relationships with trusted providers without
interruption.

[l. POLICY

The SLOBHD MHP will provide or arrange for clinically appropriate, covered specialty mental
health services (SMHS) to include prevention, screening, assessment, and treatment services.
The services are covered and reimbursable even when:

1. Services are provided prior to determination of a diagnosis, during the assessment, or
prior to determination of whether non-specialty mental health services (NSMHS) or
SMHS access criteria are met.

2. The beneficiary has a co-occurring mental health condition and substance use disorder
(SUD); or

3. NSMHS and SMHS services are provided concurrently, if those services are coordinated
and not duplicated.

[ll. Reference(s)
e Welfare & Institutions Code section 14184.402
e BHIN21-073 & 22-011

IV. PROCEDURE

A. SMHS Provided During the Assessment Period Prior to Determination of a Diagnosis or

Prior to Determination of Whether SMHS Access Criteria Are Met

1. Clinically appropriate SMHS are covered and reimbursable during the assessment
process prior to determination of a diagnosis or a determination that the
beneficiary meets access criteria for SMHS.

2. Services rendered during the assessment period remain reimbursable even if the
assessment ultimately indicates the beneficiary does not meet criteria for SMHS.

3. MHPs must not deny or disallow reimbursement for SMHS provided during the
assessment process described above if the assessment determines that the
beneficiary does not meet criteria for SMHS or meets the criteria for NSMHS.

4. Likewise, Managed Care Plans (MCPs) must not disallow reimbursement for NSMHS
services provided during the assessment process if the assessment determines that
the beneficiary does not meet criteria for NSMHS or meets the criteria for SMHS.
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5.

MHPs may use the following diagnostic options during the assessment phase of a

beneficiary’s treatment when a diagnosis has yet to be established:

a. ICD-10 codes Z55-7Z65, “Persons with potential health hazards related to
socioeconomic and psychosocial circumstances” may be used by all providers as
appropriate during the assessment period prior to diagnosis and do not require
certification as, or supervision of, a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts
(LPHA) or Licensed Mental Health Professional (LMHP).

b. ICD-10 code Z03.89, “Encounter for observation for other suspected diseases
and conditions ruled out,” may be used by an LPHA or LMHP during the
assessment phase of a beneficiary’s treatment when a diagnosis has yet to be
established.

B. Co-occurring Substance Use Disorder

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Clinically appropriate and covered SMHS delivered by MHP providers are covered
Medi-Cal services whether or not the beneficiary has a co-occurring SUD.

MHPs must not deny or disallow reimbursement for SMHS provided to a beneficiary
who meets SMHS criteria on the basis of the beneficiary having a co-occurring SUD,
when all other Medi-Cal and service requirements are met.

Clinically appropriate and covered Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) services delivered by Drug
Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) providers are covered by DMC-ODS
counties, whether or not the beneficiary has a co-occurring mental health condition.
Clinically appropriate and covered NSMHS delivered by MCP providers are covered
whether or not the beneficiary has a cooccurring SUD.

Clinically appropriate and covered SUD services delivered by MCP providers (e.g.,
alcohol and drug screening, assessment, brief interventions, and referral to
treatment; MAT) are covered by MCPs whether or not the member has a co-
occurring mental health condition.

C. Concurrent NSMHS and SMHS

1.

Beneficiaries may concurrently receive NSMHS delivered by a MCP provider and

SMHS delivered by a MHP provider when the services are clinically appropriate,

coordinated and not duplicative.

When a beneficiary meets criteria for both NSMHS and SMHS, the beneficiary

should receive services based on individual clinical need and established

therapeutic relationships.

MHPs must not deny or disallow reimbursement for SMHS provided to a beneficiary

on the basis of the beneficiary also meeting NSMHS criteria and/or also receiving

NSMHS services, provided that the concurrent services are clinically appropriate,

coordinated and not duplicative.

MCPs must not deny or disallow reimbursement for NSMHS provided to a

beneficiary on the basis of the beneficiary also meeting SMHS criteria and/or

receiving SMHS, provided that the concurrent services are clinically appropriate,

coordinated and not duplicative.

Any concurrent NSMHS and SMHS for adults, as well as children under 21 years of

age, must be coordinated between MCPs and MHPs to ensure beneficiary choice.
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6. MHPs must coordinate with MCPs to facilitate care transitions and guide referrals
for beneficiaries receiving SMHS to transition to a NSMHS provider and vice versa,
ensuring that the referral loop is closed, and the new provider accepts the care of
the beneficiary. Such decisions should be made via a beneficiary-centered shared

decision-making process.

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
Revised:
02/22/2023 All Adopted
Prior Approval dates:
Signature on file 02/23/2023
Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LCSW Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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3.11 Mental Health Evaluation Team Crisis Assessment of Youth

PURPOSE

e To provide direction for crisis assessment of minors under the age of 18
e To provide a face-to-face therapeutic response to a youth in crisis and reduce
immediate risk of danger to youth or others

REFERENCE
Welfare & Institutions Code (W&I Code) 85585
POLICY

Upon referral, the County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department
contracted Mental Health Evaluation Team (MHET) will provide a face to face
evaluation to a minor under the age of 18 who is in crisis to determine if the minor is in
imminent danger to self or others, or gravely disabled and thus in need of immediate
involuntary hospitalization under Welfare & Institutions Code 85585.

PROCEDURE
1. When notified that a minor needs field crisis evaluation, MHET staff will:

a. Conduct a face-to-face assessment
b. Document specific behavior(s) and relevant environmental circumstances to

help determine whether probable cause exists to detain the minor pursuant to
WIC 5585

C. Consult with a on call psychiatrist before leaving the site of the crisis
d. Document the outcome of the psychiatric consultation

2. Without first consulting with the on call psychiatrist, MHET staff must not:

a. Make a final determination (in the field or by phone) that “acting out” is a purely
behavioral issue as opposed to a symptom of a mental health disorder that
could resultin an involuntary hold

b. Leave a minor in the minor’s residence

3. In all cases, the final decision to detain or release the minor rests with the

psychiatrist, even when MHET staff writes the hold.
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V.

4. When the on call psychiatrist determines that W&I Code 5585 criteria are met, MHET
staff will:

a. Transport the minor to a local Emergency Department for medical clearance, if
directed by the psychiatrist.

b. Arrange for an appropriate out-of-county psychiatric facility in coordination with
the PHF staff or transport the minor to the PHF for admission, evaluation and
treatment.

c. Family members may follow, but must not be transported to the PHF by MHET
staff

5. When the on call psychiatrist determines that W&l Code 5585 criteria are not met,
MHET staff will:

a. Provide the minor and parent/legally responsible person with a referral for
outpatient mental health or other appropriate services and with the 24/7 Mental
Health crisis line (800-838-1381).

b. Arrange for next day follow up with the minor and parent/legally responsible

person
DOCUMENT HISTORY

Revision Section Revised: Details of Revision:
Date:
06/08/2017 | Purpose Added second line

Policy Revised paragraph

Procedure Added 4b and removed 6 a & b

Entire Policy Formatting
07/01/2016 | All Reformatted, minor revision to language, add MHET
Prior Approval dates:
4/30/2009
Signature on file 08/29/2017
Approved by: | Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator
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3.19 Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) Requirements
for the Period of 2022-2026

. PURPOSE

To provide DMC-ODS program requirements pursuant to California Advancing &

Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM), effective January 2022 through December 2026, which replaces
the Section 1115 Standard Terms and Conditions used to describe the DMC-ODS program for
the years 2015-2021. In accordance with W&I § 14184.102(d), until county contract
amendments are executed, DMC-ODS counties shall adhere to the terms in the Behavioral
Health Information Notice, BHIN 23-001, where current contracts are silent or in conflict with
the terms of BHIN 21-075. The information below reflects policy improvements under CalAIM.

Il. POLICY

A.

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) shall ensure
that all required services covered under the DMC-ODS are available and accessible to
beneficiaries of the DMC-ODS in accordance with the applicable state and federal time
and distance standards for network providers.
Access to medically necessary services, including all Food and Drug Administration
(FDA)-approved medications for Opioid Use Disorder, cannot be denied for
beneficiaries meeting criteria for DMC-ODS services and beneficiaries shall not be
placed on wait lists.
DMC-ODS services shall be provided with reasonable promptness in accordance with
federal Medicaid requirements and as specified in the DMC-ODS County
Intergovernmental Agreement.
If the DMC-ODS network is unable to provide medically necessary covered services, the
DMC-ODS county must adequately and in a timely manner cover these services out-of-
network for as long as the DMC-ODS County's network is unable to provide them.
County shall provide prior authorization for residential and inpatient services--
excluding Withdrawal Management (WM) Services--within 24 hours of the prior
authorization request being submitted by the provider.
County may not impose prior authorization or centralized DMC-ODS County-
administered full American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) assessment
requirements prior to the provision of nonresidential or non-inpatient assessment and
treatment services, including WM Services.
Medications for Addiction Treatment/Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT): County
must demonstrate they either directly offer or have an effective referral process to MAT
services for beneficiaries with SUD diagnoses treatable with MAT. Additionally, under
the “alternative sites” option, County may cover drug products costs for MAT when the
medications are purchased and administered or dispensed in a non-clinical setting.
1. All medications and biological products utilized to treat SUDs, including long- acting
injectables, continue to be available through the medical pharmacy benefit without
prior authorization, and can be delivered to provider offices by pharmacies.
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2. Beneficiaries needing or utilizing MAT must be served and cannot be denied

treatment services or be required to decrease dosage or be tapered off medications
as a condition of entering or remaining in a program.

DMC-ODS providers offering MAT shall not deny access to medication or
administratively discharge a beneficiary who declines counseling services.

If the DMC-ODS provider is not capable of continuing to treat the beneficiary, the
provider must assist the beneficiary in choosing another MAT provider, ensure
continuity of care, and facilitate a warm handoff to support ongoing engagement.

H. DMC-ODS for beneficiaries in the criminal justice system:

1.

County should recognize and educate staff and collaborate with Parole and
Probation partners.

2. Parole and Probation is not a barrier to DMC-ODS treatment.
3. Beneficiaries may receive recovery services immediately after incarceration

regardless of whether they received SUD treatment during incarceration.

. Covered DMC-ODS Services

1.

DMC-ODS services are provided by Drug Medi-Cal (DMC)-certified providers and are

based on medical necessity.

DMC-ODS services must be recommended by Licensed Practitioners of the Healing

Arts (LPHAs), within the scope of their practice.

DMC-ODS services include the following comprehensive continuum of outpatient,

residential, and inpatient evidence-based SUD services:

a. Screening, Brief Intervention, Referral to Treatment and Early Intervention

Services (ASAM Level 0.5)

Outpatient Treatment Services (ASAM Level 1)

Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services (ASAM Level 2.1)

Partial Hospitalization Services (ASAM Level 2.5)

Residential Treatment and Inpatient Services (ASAM Levels 3.1 - 4.0)

Narcotic Treatment Program

Withdrawal Management Services (ASAM Levels 1-WM, 2-WM, 3.2-WM, 3.7-WM,

and 4-WM)

h. Medication for Addiction Treatment (also known as Medication Assisted

Treatment - MAT)

Peer Support Specialist Services (effective July 2022)

Recovery Services

k. Care Coordination

Clinician Consultation (not a direct service to the beneficiary)

m. Indian Health Care Providers - there are no Indian Health Care Providers within
the San Luis Obispo County service area or within range to be considered to
meet time or distance standards.

@ o on o

—_— —

J. Practice Requirements

1.

DMC-ODS Counties shall ensure that providers implement at least two of the
following evidenced-based treatment practices (EBPs) based on the timeline
established in the DMC-ODS County implementation plan. The two EBPs are per
provider, per service modality. The evidenced-based practices are:
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Motivational Interviewing - A beneficiary-centered, empathic, but directive
counseling strategy designed to explore and reduce a person’s ambivalence
toward treatment. This approach frequently includes other problem-solving or
solution-focused strategies that build on beneficiaries’ past successes.
Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy - Based on the theory that most emotional and
behavioral reactions are learned and that new ways of reacting and behaving
can be learned.

Relapse Prevention - A behavioral self-control program that teaches individuals
with SUD how to anticipate and cope with the potential for relapse. Relapse
prevention can be used as a stand-alone substance use treatment program or as
an aftercare program to sustain gains achieved during initial SUD treatment.
Trauma-Informed Treatment - Services must take into account an
understanding of trauma, and place priority on trauma survivors' safety, choice,
and control.

Psycho-Education - Psycho-educational groups are designed to educate
beneficiaries about substance abuse and related behaviors and consequences.
Psycho-educational groups provide information designed to have a direct
application to beneficiaries' lives; to instill self-awareness, suggest options for
growth and change, identify community resources that can assist beneficiaries in
recovery, develop an understanding of the process of recovery, and prompt
people using substances to take action on their own behalf.

DMC-ODS Counties shall ensure providers have implemented EBPs and are
delivering the practices to fidelity.

K. All facilities delivering Residential Treatment services under DMC-ODS must also be
designated as capable of delivering care consistent with the ASAM Criteria.

L. Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Level of Care Designation or ASAM Level of
Care Certification.

All Residential Treatment facilities under DMC-ODS require a DHCS Level of Care

(LOC) designation and/or at least one residential ASAM Certification.

1.

a.
b.
C.

d.

DHCS Level 3.1 - Clinically Managed Low-Intensity Residential Services
DHCS Level 3.2 - Clinically Managed Residential WM

DHCS Level 3.3 - Clinically Managed Population-Specific High-Intensity
Residential Services

DHCS Level 3.5 - Clinically Managed High-Intensity Residential Services

M. DMC-ODS Provider Qualifications

County shall ensure that all covered services are provided by Drug Medi-Cal (DMC)
certified providers.

County shall ensure that DMC-certified providers meet the following requirements:

1.

a.

Be licensed, registered, enrolled, and/or approved in accordance with all
applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

Abide by the definitions, rules, and requirements for stabilization and
rehabilitation services established by DHCS.

Providers shall sign an agreement with the DMC-ODS county or counties prior to
rendering DMC-ODS services.
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N. Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)

1. In accordance with the Early Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT)
mandate under Section 1905(r) of the Social Security Act10, County shall ensure that
all beneficiaries under age 21 receive all applicable SUD services needed to correct
or ameliorate health conditions that are coverable under Section 1905(a) of the
Social Security Act. Nothing in the DMC-ODS limits or modifies the scope of the
EPSDT mandate. DMC-ODS Counties are responsible for the provision of SUD
services pursuant to the EPSDT mandate.

[ll. Reference(s)

e Behavioral Health Information Notices: 21-075, 21-00, & 21-041
e 42 CFR §8438.68; 8438.206(b)(4)

e WR&I Code Sections: 14197; 14059.5(a); 14184.402

e California Health and Safety Code Section 11834.015

e Social Security Act 81905

e DHCS All-Plan Letter 1801

IV. PROCEDURE

A. Initial Assessment

1.

Medi-Cal beneficiaries whose county of responsibility is a DMC-ODS county are
able to receive covered and clinically appropriate DMC-ODS services consistent
with the following assessment, access, and level of care determination criteria.
Initial assessment for all levels of care, except for residential treatment services
and narcotic treatment programs.
a. Initial assessment may be conducted:

i. Face-to-face

il. Telephone (synchronous audio-only)

iii. Telehealth (synchronous audio and video)

iv. In the community or home
Initial assessment completed by:
a. An LPHA

b. Aregistered/certified alcohol and other drug counselor

i. When an assessment is completed by a registered/certified counselor,
an LPHA should evaluate the assessment in consultation with the
registered/certified counselor who completed it.

ii. Consultation between LPHA and registered/certified counselor may
be performed.
a. In-person
b. Via telephone (synchronous audio-only)
c. Via telehealth (synchronous audio and video)

iii. Documentation of the initial assessment shall reflect consultation
between LPHA and registered/certified counselor.
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iv. Initial diagnosis shall be determined and documented by an LPHA.
4. Residential treatment services

a. Prior authorization for residential and inpatient services (excluding WM
services) is required within 24 hours of the prior authorization request being
submitted by the provider.

b. County shall review the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (DSM) and ASAM
Criteria to ensure that the beneficiary meets the requirements for the
service.

5. Initial assessment for Narcotic Treatment Programs (NTPs)

a. History and physical exams conducted by an LPHA at admission, pursuant to
state and federal regulations, qualifies for the determination of medical
necessity.

6. Timeliness and covered services during the initial assessment

a. Beneficiaries aged 21 years and older.

i. The initial assessment shall be completed within 30 calendar days
following the first visit with an LPHA or registered/certified counselor.

il. Covered and clinically appropriate services may be provided during
the 30-day initial assessment period.

b. Beneficiaries under 21 years of age
i. The initial assessment shall be completed within 60 calendar days

following the first visit with an LPHA or registered/certified counselor.

il. Covered and clinically appropriate services may be provided during
the 60-day initial assessment period.

c. Adult beneficiaries experiencing homelessness:

i. The initial assessment shall be completed within 60 calendar days
following the first visit with an LPHA or registered/certified counselor.

il. The practitioner shall document that the beneficiary is experiencing
homelessness and requires additional time to complete the initial
assessment.

d. Timeliness when a beneficiary withdraws from treatment prior to completion
of assessment:

i. When a beneficiary withdraws from treatment prior to completion of
the assessment or establishing a diagnosis, and later returns to care,
the 30-day or 60-day assessment period starts over.

7. Diagnosis During Initial Assessment (except for residential treatment services)

a. Diagnostic determination shall be made by an LPHA.

b. Covered and clinically appropriate services may be delivered following the
first visit with an LPHA or registered/certified counselor.

c. Covered and clinically appropriate services may be delivered before a DSM
diagnosis for Substance-Related and Addictive Disorders is established. A
provisional diagnosis may be used prior to establishing diagnosis.

i. Medically necessary services may be provided for:

a. up to 30 days for beneficiaries 21 years of age and older
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b. up to 60 days for beneficiaries under the age of 21 or for
beneficiaries experiencing homelessness.
Provisional diagnosis
i. Provisional diagnoses are used prior to the determination of a
diagnosis or in cases where suspected SUD has not yet been
diagnosed.

a. An LPHA may document and categorize a suspected SUD under
“Other Specified” and “Unspecified” disorder or “factors influencing
health status and contact with health services” (Z-codes).

b. Diagnoses shall be updated by an LPHA when a beneficiary's
condition changes to accurately reflect the beneficiary’'s needs.

B. Access Criteria AFTER Initial Assessment
Beneficiaries 21 years and older

1.

a.

b.

C.

A service is considered “medically necessary” when it is reasonable and
necessary to protect life, to prevent significant illness or significant disability,
or to alleviate severe pain.

At least one diagnosis from the DSM for Substance-Related and Addictive
Disorders, with the exception of Tobacco-Related Disorders and Non-
Substance-Related Disorders.

OR

At least one diagnosis from the DSM for Substance- Related and Addictive
Disorders, with the exception of Tobacco-Related Disorders and Non-
Substance-Related Disorders, prior to being incarcerated or during
incarceration, determined by substance use history.

2. Beneficiaries under the age of 21

a.

Receive covered and “medically necessary” services. Services are considered
“medically necessary” if the service is necessary to correct or ameliorate
screened health conditions (pursuant to Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) under the federal statutes and
regulations).

Services need not be curative or completely restorative to ameliorate a
substance use condition, including substance misuse and substance use
disorders (SUDs). Services that sustain, support, improve, or make more
tolerable substance misuse or an SUD are considered to ameliorate the
condition and are thus covered as EPSDT services.

C. Diagnosis AFTER Initial Assessment

1.
2.

All diagnostic determinations shall be made by an LPHA.

Covered and clinically appropriate services may be delivered following the first

visit with an LPHA or registered/certified counselor.

Covered and clinically appropriate services may be delivered whether or not a
DSM diagnosis for Substance-Related and Addictive Disorders is established.
A provisional diagnosis may be used prior to establishing diagnosis. Medically
necessary services may be provided for:

a.

up to 30 days for beneficiaries 21 years of age or older
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b. up to 60 days for beneficiaries under the age of 21, or for beneficiaries
experiencing homelessness.
5. Provisional diagnosis
a. An LPHA may document and categorize a suspected SUD under “Other

Specified” and “Unspecified” disorder or “factors influencing health status

and contact with health services” (Z-codes).

b. Provisional diagnosis shall be updated by an LPHA to accurately reflect
beneficiary needs.

D. Additional Clarification
1. Services for covered services are reimbursable even when:

a. Services are provided prior to determination of a diagnosis or prior to
determination of whether access criteria are met, as described above.

b. The prevention, screening, assessment, treatment, or recovery services were
not included in an individual treatment plan; or

c. The beneficiary has a co-occurring mental health disorder.

i. Clinically appropriate and covered DMC services delivered by DMC
providers are covered and reimbursable whether or not the
beneficiary has a co-occurring mental health disorder.

il. The county shall not disallow reimbursement for clinically appropriate
and covered DMC-ODS services provided during the assessment
process if the assessment determines that the beneficiary does not
meet the DMC-ODS Access Criteria for Beneficiaries After Assessment.

iii. The county shall not disallow reimbursement for clinically appropriate
and covered SUD prevention, screening, assessment, and treatment
services due to lack of inclusion in an individual treatment plan, or
lack of client signature on the treatment plan.

E. Level of Care Determination
1. Practitioners shall use the ASAM Criteria to determine the appropriate level of
SUD treatment service.
a. For beneficiaries aged 21 year and over

i. A full assessment using the ASAM Criteria shall be completed within
30 calendar days of the beneficiary's first visit with an LPHA or
registered/certified counselor.

b. For beneficiaries under the age of 21 or for adult beneficiaries experiencing
homelessness

i. A full assessment using the ASMA Criteria shall be completed within
60 calendar days of the beneficiary's first visit with an LPHA or a
registered/certified counselor.

2. Placement and level of care determination shall be in the least restrictive level of
care that is clinically appropriate to treat the beneficiary’'s condition.

3. Afull ASAM assessment shall be repeated when a beneficiary’s condition
changes.

4. An ASAM completed by a contracted provider may be utilized by County
outpatient treatment staff if the ASAM completed by the contractor has been
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signed by a LPHA and treatment staff have reviewed the ASAM and agree with
the recommendations.

F. Additional Clarification
1. Timeliness - If a beneficiary withdraws from treatment prior to completing the

ASAM assessment and later returns, the time period starts over as noted above.

2. C(linically necessary services are permissible prior to completion of a full ASAM
assessment.

3. An abbreviated ASAM screening tool may be used for initial screening, referral,
and access to clinically appropriate services. Please note that no preliminary
level of care recommendation or screening tool is a substitute for a
comprehensive ASAM Criteria assessment.

G. Covered Services - Covered services are based on recommendations by an LPHA,
within their scope of practice. Services shall be provided by DMC-certified
practitioners. Services shall be “medically necessary”.

1. ASAM Level 0.5 - Screening, Brief Intervention, Referral to Treatment and Early
Intervention Services

a.

Early intervention services are covered for beneficiaries under the age of 21.
Any beneficiary under age 21 who is screened and determined to be at risk
of developing an SUD may receive any service component covered under the
outpatient level of care as early intervention services. Early intervention
services are provided under the outpatient treatment modality and must be
available as needed based on individual clinical need, even if the beneficiary
under age 21 is not participating in the full array of outpatient treatment
services.

b. An SUD diagnosis is not required for early intervention services.

A full assessment utilizing the ASAM Criteria is not required for a beneficiary
under the age of 21 to receive early intervention services; an abbreviated
ASAM screening tool may be used.

i. If the beneficiary under 21 meets diagnostic criteria for SUD, a full
ASAM assessment shall be performed, and the beneficiary shall
receive a referral to the appropriate level of care indicated by the
assessment.

Services may be delivered in a wide variety of settings, and can be provided

in person, by telehealth, or by telephone. Nothing in this section limits or

modifies the scope of the EPSDT mandate.

Additional clarification:

i. SBIRT is not a DMC-ODS benefit. Alcohol and Drug Screening,
Assessment, Brief Intervention and Referral to Treatment (SABIRT),
commonly known as Brief Intervention, and Referral and Treatment
(SBIRT) is not a DMC-ODS benefit. This is a benefit in the managed
care delivery system for beneficiaries aged 11 years and older.

il. An abbreviated ASAM screening tool may be used for initial screening,
referral, and access to clinically appropriate services. Please note that
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no preliminary level of care recommendation or screening tool is a
substitute for a comprehensive ASAM Criteria assessment.

2. ASAM Level 1 - Outpatient Treatment Services (often referred to as Outpatient
Drug Free)
Outpatient treatment services include the following:

a.

C.

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.
vii.

viii.

iX.
X.

Assessment

Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

Family Therapy

Medication Services

MAT for Opioid Use Disorder (OUD)

MAT for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) and other non-opioid SUDs
Patient Education

Recovery Services

SUD Crisis Intervention Services

Service hours:

Beneficiaries aged 21 years and older - up to 9 hours a week
Beneficiary under the age of 21 - up to 6 hours a week

Services may exceed the maximum based on individual medical
necessity.

Services may be provided in person, by telehealth, or by telephone.
d. Med|cat|on Assisted Treatment (MAT)

County is required to either offer medications for addiction treatment
directly or have effective referral mechanisms in place to the most
clinically appropriate MAT services (defined as facilitating access to
MAT off-site for beneficiaries while they are receiving outpatient
treatment services if not provided on-site (providing a beneficiary the
contact information for a treatment program is insufficient).

County shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT
services.

3. ASAM Level 2.1 - Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services

Intensive Outpatient Services are provided in a structured programming
environment.

Intensive outpatient treatment services include the following:

a.

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.
vii.

viii.

Assessment

Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

Family Therapy

Medication Services

MAT for Opioid Use Disorder (OUD)

MAT for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) and other non-opioid SUDs
Patient Education

Recovery Services

SUD Crisis Intervention Services
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c. Service hours:

i. Beneficiaries aged 21 years and older - Minimum of 9 hours with

maximum of 19 hours a week.

ii. Beneficiary under the age of 21 - Minimum of 6 hours with maximum

of 19 hours a week
d. Services may exceed the maximum based on individual medical necessity.
Services may be provided in person, by telehealth, or by telephone.

f. Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT)

i. Provider is required to either offer medications for addiction
treatment directly or have effective referral mechanisms in place to
the most clinically appropriate MAT services (defined as facilitating
access to MAT off-site for beneficiaries while they are receiving
outpatient treatment services if not provided on-site. Effective referral
mechanism is defined as facilitating access to MAT off-site for
beneficiaries if not provided on-site). Providing a beneficiary, the
contact information for a treatment program is considered
insufficient.

il. County shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT
services.

4. ASAM Level 2.5 - Partial Hospitalization Services (Optional DMC-ODS level)

a. Partial Hospitalization Services are provided in a clinically intensive
programming environment designed to address the treatment needs of
beneficiaries with severe SUD requiring more intensive treatment services
than can be provided at lower levels of care. Partial Hospitalization Services
typically have direct access to psychiatric, medical, and laboratory services,
and are to meet the identified needs that warrant daily monitoring or
management, but that can be appropriately addressed in a structured
outpatient setting.

b. Service components include the following:

i. Assessment

il. Care Coordination

iii. Counseling (individual and group)

iv. Family Therapy

V. Medication Services

Vi. MAT for opioid use disorder (OUD)

vii. MAT for alcohol use disorder (AUD) and other non-opioid SUDs

®

viii. Patient Education
iX. Recovery Services
X. SUD Crisis Intervention Services

c. Requires 20 or more hours of weekly intensive programming.

d. Services may be provided in person, by synchronous telehealth, or by
telephone.

e. Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT)
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i. Providers must offer MAT directly or have effective referral
mechanisms in place to the most clinically appropriate MAT services
(providing a beneficiary the contact information for a treatment
program is insufficient).

ii. County shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT
services.

H. ASAM Levels 3.1, 3.3, & 3.5 - Residential Treatment (this section supersedes
MHSUDS IN 16-042)

1.

Residential Treatment Services are provided in a short-term residential program

through one of the following levels:

a. Level 3.1 - Clinically Managed Low-Intensity Residential Services

b. Level 3.3 - Clinically Managed Population-Specific High Intensity Residential
Services

c. Level 3.5 - Clinically Managed High Intensity Residential Services

Service components:

Assessment

Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

Family Therapy

Medication Services

MAT for OUD

MAT for AUD and other non-opioid SUDs

Patient Education

Recovery Services

SUD Crisis Intervention Services

Services shall address functional deficits documented in the ASAM Criteria

a. Services aimed to restore, maintain, and apply interpersonal and
independent living skills and access community support systems.

A beneficiary shall live on the premises and be considered a “short-term

resident” of the residential facility where the beneficiary receives services under

this DMC-ODS level of care.

Services may be provided in facilities of any size.

Services are driven by the beneficiary's care needs and shall be transitioned to

other levels of care when clinically appropriate and served in the least restrictive

setting.

Residential treatment services for adults under these levels are provided by

DMC-certified providers who must be licensed and enrolled in accordance with

all applicable state and federal laws and regulations. This includes residential

facilities licensed by DHCS, residential facilities licensed by the Department of

Social Services, Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals (CDRHs) licensed by

the Department of Public Health or freestanding Acute Psychiatric Hospitals

(FAPHSs) licensed by Department of Public Health (DPH).

Residential providers licensed by a state agency other than DHCS must be DMC-

Certified.

ST Sm o on oo
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9. DHCS Level of Care designation and/or ASAM Level of Care Certification:

a. All facilities delivering Residential Treatment services under DMC-ODS must
also be designated as capable of delivering care consistent with the ASAM
Criteria.

b. Designation is required for facilities offering ASAM levels 3.1, 3.3, 3.5.

c. All counties with residential facilities offering levels 3.1., 3.3, and 3.5, licensed
by a state agency other than DHCS, shall have an ASAM Level of Care
Certification for each of the levels of care provided at the facility under the
DMCS-ODS program by January 1, 2024.

10. Services may be provided in person, by telehealth, or by telephone.

a. Most services shall be in person.

b. Telehealth and telephone services shall be used to supplement, not replace,
the in-person services and in-person treatment milieu.

11. Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT)

a. Providers must offer MAT directly or have effective referral mechanisms in
place to the most clinically appropriate MAT services (providing a beneficiary
the contact information for a treatment program is insufficient).

12. County shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT services.

13. Length of Stay
a. The average statewide length of stay goal is 30 days; however, this is not a

quantitative treatment limitation and there is no hard “cap” on individual
length of stays. Lengths of stay shall be determined by individualized clinical
need. Beneficiaries shall be transitioned to appropriate levels of care as
medically necessary.

b. County shall adhere to length of stay monitoring requirements established
by DHCS and the external quality review organization.

I.  ASAM Levels 3.7 Medically Monitored Inpatient Services & 4.0 - Medically Managed

Intensive Inpatient Services (this section supersedes MHSUDS IN 16-042)

1. County may voluntarily cover and receive reimbursement through DMC-ODS
program for inpatient ASAM Levels 3.7 and 4.0 delivered in general acute care
hospitals, Freestanding Acute Psychiatric Hospitals (FAPHs) or Chemical
Dependency Recovery Hospitals (CDRHs). Regardless of whether County covers
these levels of care, the County must have a clearly defined referral mechanism
and care coordination for these levels of care. Additional information can be
found on the DHCS All-Plan Letter 18-001 which clarifies coverages of voluntary
inpatient detoxification through the Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service program.

2. Service components:

Assessment

Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

Family Therapy

Medication Services

MAT for OUD

MAT for AUD and other non-opioid SUDs

@ on oo
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h. Patient Education

i. Recovery Services

j. SUD Crisis Intervention Services

Services shall address functional deficits documented in the ASAM Criteria

a. Services aimed to restore, maintain, and apply interpersonal and
independent living skills and access community support systems.

A beneficiary shall live on the premises and considered a “short-term resident”

of the inpatient facility where the beneficiary receives services under this DMC-

ODS level of care.

a. Treatment services under these levels are provided by DMC-certified
providers who must be licensed and enrolled in accordance with all
applicable state and federal laws and regulations. This includes residential
facilities licensed by DHCS, residential facilities licensed by the DHCS,
residential facilities licensed by the Department of Social Services, Chemical
Dependency Recovery Hospitals (CDRHs) licensed by the Department of
Public Health or freestanding Acute Psychiatric Hospitals (FAPHs) licensed by
Department of Public Health (DPH).

Services may be provided in person, by telehealth, or by telephone.

a. Most services shall be in person.

b. Telehealth and telephone services shall be used to supplement, not replace,
the in-person services and in-person treatment milieu.

Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT)

a. Providers must offer MAT directly or have effective referral mechanisms in
place to the most clinically appropriate MAT services (providing a beneficiary
the contact information for a treatment program is insufficient).

b. County shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT services.

Services are driven by the beneficiary’'s care needs and shall be transitioned to

other levels of care when clinically appropriate and served in the least restrictive

setting.

Length of Stay

a. The average statewide length of stay goal is 30 days; however, this is not a
quantitative treatment limitation and there is no hard “cap” on individual
length of stays. Lengths of stay shall be determined by individualized clinical
need. Beneficiaries shall be transitioned to appropriate levels of care as
medically necessary.

b. County shall adhere to length of stay monitoring requirements established
by DHCS and the external quality review organization.

J. Narcotic Treatment Program (this section supersedes MHSUDS IN 16-048)

1.

Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP), also described in the ASAM Criteria as an
Opioid Treatment Program (OTP), is an outpatient program that provides Food
and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved medications and biological products to
treat SUDs when ordered by a physician as medically necessary. NTPs are
required to administer, dispense, or prescribe medications to beneficiaries
covered under the DMC-ODS formulary. NTPs shall comply with all federal and
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Vil.

state NTP licensing requirements. If the NTP cannot comply with all federal and
state NTP requirements, then the NTP must assist the beneficiary in choosing
another MAT provider, ensure continuity of care, and facilitate a warm hand-off
to ensure engagement. NTP services are provided in DHCS-licensed NTP facilities
pursuant to the California Code of Regulations, title 9, Chapter 4, and Title 42 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).
NTPs are required to administer, dispense, or prescribe medications to
beneficiaries covered under the DMC-ODS formulary including:

Methadone

Buprenorphine (transmucosal and long-acting injectable)

Naltrexone (oral and long-acting injectable)

Disulfiram

Naloxone

If the NTP is unable to directly administer or dispense medically necessary

medications covered under the DMC-ODS formulary, the NTP must prescribe

the medication for dispensing at a pharmacy or refer the beneficiary to a

provider capable of dispensing the medication.

Service components:

i. Assessment

il. Care Coordination

iii. Counseling (individual and group)

a. The NTP shall offer the beneficiary a minimum of fifty (50) minutes
of counseling services per calendar month.
b. Counseling services may be provided in-person, by telehealth, or
by telephone.

iv. Family Therapy

V. Medical Psychotherapy

Vi. Medication Services

vii. MAT for OUD

viii.  MAT for AUD and other non-opioid SUDs

iX. Patient Education

X. Recovery Services

Xi. SUD Crisis Intervention Services

Xii. Medical evaluation for methadone treatment

a. Medical history

b. Laboratory tests

c. Physical exam

d. Medical evaluation must be conducted in-person.

K. Withdrawal Management (WM) Services
1.

WM services are provided as a part of a continuum of care to beneficiaries
experiencing withdrawal in the following outpatient, residential, and inpatient
settings. The beneficiary shall be monitored during the detoxification process.
Services are urgent and provided on a short-term basis.
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2. Afull ASAM Criteria assessment shall not be required as a condition of
admission to a facility providing WM. Service activities focus on the stabilization
and management of psychological and physiological symptoms associated with
withdrawal, engagement in care and effective transitions to a level of care where
beneficiary can receive comprehensive treatment services.

a.

Level 1-WM: Ambulatory withdrawal management without extended on-site
monitoring (Mild withdrawal with daily or less than daily outpatient
supervision).

Level 2-WM: Ambulatory withdrawal management with extended on-site

monitoring (Moderate withdrawal with daytime withdrawal management and

support and supervision in a non-residential setting).

Level 3.2-WM: Clinically managed residential withdrawal management (24-

hour support for moderate withdrawal symptoms that are not manageable

in outpatient setting).

i. This is considered a residential level of care and therefore requires
the facility to be designated as capable of delivering care consistent
with ASAM Criteria.

ii. A DHCS level of care designation and/or an ASAM Level of Care
Certification is required.

Level 3.7-WM: Medically Managed Inpatient Withdrawal Management (24-

hour care for severe withdrawal symptoms requiring 24-hour nursing care

and physician visits).

Level 4.0-WM: Medically managed intensive inpatient withdrawal

management (Severe, unstable withdrawal requiring 24-hour nursing care

and daily physician visits to modify withdrawal management regimen and
manage medical instability).

3. Service components for outpatient, residential, and inpatient settings:

g.

D Qan oo

Assessment

Care Coordination

Medication Services

MAT for OUD

MAT for AUD and other non-opioid SUDs
Observation

Recovery Services

4. Care transitions to facilitate additional services or transition to a comprehensive
treatment program.

a.
b.

C.

WM services are urgent and provided on a short-term basis.

Practitioner shall conduct a full ASAM Criteria assessment, brief screening, or
other tools to support referral to additional services as appropriate.

When a client is referred to an emergency department (ED) for detoxification
services, staff will complete a Detoxification Referral Form (see Attachment A)
and give the form to the client to give to the medical providers when they
arrive at the ED.
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If a full ASAM Criteria assessment was not completed as part of the withdrawal management
service episode, the receiving program shall adhere to the initial assessment timeliness

requirement.

5. WM services may be provided in an outpatient, residential, or inpatient setting.
6. Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Providers must offer MAT directly or have

effective referral mechanisms in place to the most clinically appropriate MAT
services (providing a beneficiary the contact information for a treatment
program is insufficient).

L. Medications for Addiction Treatment (also known as Medication-Assisted Treatment
or MAT)

1.

Medications for addiction treatment include all medications and biological
products Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved to treat Alcohol Use
Disorder (AUD), Opioid Use Disorder (OUD), and any SUD.

a. Methadone

b. Buprenorphine (transmucosal and long-acting injectable)

c. Naltrexone (oral and long-acting injectable)

d. Disulfiram

e. Naloxone

Service components:

Assessment

Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

Family Therapy

Medication Services

Patient Education

Recovery Services

SUD Crisis Intervention Services

i. Withdrawal Management Services

S o on oo

3. MAT may be provided in clinical or non-clinical settings.
4. MAT may be delivered as a standalone service.
5. Additional clarification on MAT

a. DMC -ODS counties shall ensure all DMC-ODS providers, at all levels of care,
demonstrate that they either directly offer or have an effective referral
mechanism to the most clinically appropriate MAT service for the beneficiary
with SUD diagnoses that are treatable with medication or biological products.

i.  Effective referral mechanism is defined as facilitating access to MAT
off-site for beneficiaries if not provided on-site.

i.  Providing a beneficiary, the contact information for a treatment
program is not considered sufficient.

iii.  An appropriate facilitated referral to any Medi-Cal provider rendering
MAT to the beneficiary shall be made whether or not the provider
seeks reimbursement through DMC-ODS.

iv.  Counties shall monitor the referral process or provision of MAT
services.
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The required MAT medications were expanded to include all medications and
biological products Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved to treat
substance use disorders.

DMC-ODS counties have the option to cover drug product costs for MAT
when the medications are purchased and administered or dispensed outside
of the pharmacy or NTP benefit.

i.  This means county pays for cost for MAT medications purchased by
providers and administered or dispensed on site or in the community
and billed to the county DMC-ODS plan.

ii. Ifthe DMC-ODS county elects the above option could reimburse
providers for the medications, such as naloxone, trans-mucosal
buprenorphine, and/or long-acting injectable medications (such as
buprenorphine or naltrexone), administered in DMC facilities and
non-clinical or community settings.

DMC-ODS counties who do not choose to cover the drug product costs for
MAT outside of the pharmacy or NTP benefit, DMC-ODS counties are still
required to cover the drug product costs for MAT services even when
provided by DMC-ODS providers in non-clinical settings and when provided
as a stand-alone service.

All medications and biological produces utilized to treat SUDs, including long-
acting injectables, continue to be available through the Medi-Cal pharmacy
benefit without prior authorization and can be delivered to provider offices
by pharmacies.

Beneficiaries needing or using MAT must be served and cannot be denied
treatment services or be required to decrease dosage or be tapered off
medications as a condition of entering or remaining in the program.
DMC-ODS providers offering MAT shall not deny access to medication or
administratively discharge a beneficiary who declines counseling services.
For beneficiaries with a lack of connection to psychosocial services, more
rigorous attempts at engagement in care may be indicated, such as using
different evidence-based practices, different modalities (e.g., telehealth),
different staff, and/or different services (e.g., peer support services).

If the DMC-ODS provider is not capable of continuing to treat the beneficiary,
the DMC-ODS provider must assist the member in choosing another MAT
provider, support continuity of care and facilitate a warm hand-off to ensure
engagement.

M. Peer Support Services (this section of the information notice supersedes MHSUDS
IN 17-008) Implemented as a County Option Effective July 1, 2022
1. Services are provided by Certified Peer Support Specialists

1.

2.

A Peer Support Specialist is an individual in recovery with a current State-
approved Medi-Cal Peer Support Specialist Certification Program
certification.

A Peer Support Specialist must meet all other applicable California state
requirements, including ongoing education requirements.
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3. Peer Support Specialists must provide services under the direction of a
Behavioral Health Professional. “Under the direction of" means that the
individual directing service is acting as a clinical team leader, providing direct
or functional supervision of service delivery, or review, approval and signing
of client plans. An individual directing a service is not required to be
physically present at the service site to exercise direction. The licensed
professional directing a service assumes ultimate responsibility for the
service provided. Services are provided under the direction of a physician; a
licensed or waivered psychologist; a licensed, waivered or registered social
worker; a licensed, waivered or registered marriage and family therapist; a
licensed, waivered or registered professional clinical counselor, or a
registered nurse (including a certified nurse specialist, or a nurse
practitioner).

i Behavioral Health Professionals must be licensed, waivered, or
registered in accordance with applicable State of California licensure
requirements and listed in the California Medicaid State Plan as a
qualified provider of DMC-ODS or Specialty Mental Health Services.

i. Peer Support Specialists may be supervised by a Peer Support
Specialist Supervisor who must meet applicable California state
requirements.

4. Peer Support Services are culturally competent individual and group services
that promote recovery, resiliency, engagement, socialization, self-sufficiency,
self-advocacy, development of natural supports, and identification of strengths
through structured activities such as group and individual coaching to set
recovery goals and identify steps to reach the goals.

5. Services aim to prevent relapse, empower beneficiaries through strength-based
coaching, support linkages to community resources, and to educate
beneficiaries and their families about their conditions and the process of
recovery. Beneficiaries may concurrently receive Peer Support Services and
services from other levels of care.

6. Peer Support Services are based on a plan of care approved by a Behavioral
Health Professional (see definition of Behavioral Health Professional above; this
term is specific to the administration of Peer Support Services). Services may be
provided with the beneficiary or in collaboration with significant support
person(s).

a. Services may include contact with family members or other people
supporting the beneficiary (defined as “collaterals”) if the purpose of the
collateral’s participation is to focus on the treatment needs of the beneficiary
by supporting the achievement of the beneficiary's treatment goals.

7. Service components
a. Educational Skill Building Groups - providing a supportive environment in

which beneficiaries and their families learn coping mechanisms and
problem-solving skills in order to help the beneficiary achieve desired
outcomes. These groups promote skill building for the beneficiaries in the
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areas of socialization, recovery, self-sufficiency, self-advocacy, development
of natural supports, and maintenance of skills learned in other support
services.

b. Engagement services - activities and coaching led by Peer Support Specialists
to encourage and support beneficiaries to participate in behavioral health
treatment. Engagement may include supporting beneficiaries in their
transitions between levels of care and supporting beneficiaries in developing
their own recovery goals and processes.

c. Therapeutic Activity - a structured non-clinical activity provided by Peer
Support Specialists to promote recovery, wellness, self-advocacy, relationship
enhancement, development of natural supports, self-awareness and values,
and the maintenance of community living skills to support the beneficiary's
treatment to attain and maintain recovery within their communities. These
activities may include, but are not limited to, advocacy on behalf of the
beneficiary; promotion of self-advocacy; resource navigation; and
collaboration with the beneficiaries and others providing care or support to
the beneficiary, family members, or significant support persons.

8. Peer Support Services are delivered and claimed as a standalone service.
9. Services may be provided in a clinical or non-clinical setting.
N. Recovery Services

1.

Recovery services are designed to support recovery and prevent relapse with the
objective of restoring the beneficiary to their best possible functional level with
emphasis on the beneficiary as the central role in managing their health, use
effective self-management support strategies, and organize internal and
community resources to provide ongoing self-management.

Service components:

a. Assessment

. Care Coordination

Counseling (individual and group)

. Family Therapy

. Recovery Monitoring, which includes recovery coaching and monitoring

designed for the maximum reduction of the beneficiary’s SUD.

f. Relapse Prevention, which includes interventions designed to teach
beneficiaries with SUD how to anticipate and cope with the potential for
relapse for the maximum reduction of the beneficiary's SUD.

Services may be provided based on the beneficiary’s self-assessment or provider

assessment of relapse risk.

Diagnosis of “remission” is not required to receive Recovery Services.

Services may be provided concurrently with MAT services, including NTP

services.

Services may be provided immediately after incarceration with a prior diagnosis

of SUD.

Services may be provided in person, by telehealth, or by telephone.

maon o
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8. Recovery Services can be delivered and claimed as a standalone service,
concurrently with the other levels of care described.

O. Care Coordination (this section supersedes in part MHSUDS IN 17-045 regarding the
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for claiming Case
Management).

1. Care coordination was previously referred to as “case management” for the
years 2015-2021.

2. Care coordination shall be provided in conjunction with all levels of treatment.

3. Care coordination consists of activities to provide coordination of SUD care,
mental health care, and medical care, and to support the beneficiary with
linkages to services and supports designed to restore the beneficiary to their
best possible functional level.

4. Service components include one of more of the following:

a. Coordinating with medical and mental health care providers to monitor and
support comorbid health conditions.

b. Discharge planning, including coordinating with SUD treatment providers to
support transitions between levels of care and to recovery resources,
referrals to mental health providers, and referrals to primary or specialty
medical providers.

c. Coordinating with ancillary services, including individualized connection,
referral, and linkages to community-based services and supports, including
but not limited to educational, social, prevocational, vocational, housing,
nutritional, criminal justice, transportation, childcare, child development,
family/marriage education, cultural sources, and mutual aid support groups.

5. Care Coordination may also be delivered and claimed as a standalone service in
a DMC-ODS County.

6. Services can be provided in clinical or non-clinical settings, including the
community.

7. Services may be provided in-person, by telehealth, or by telephone.

8. Care coordination services shall be provided with other SUD, physical, and/or
mental health services in order to ensure a client-centered and whole-person
approach to wellness.

P. Clinician Consultation (this section supersedes, in part, MHSUDS IN 17-045
regarding the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for
claiming Physician Consultation).

1. Clinician consultation is not a direct service provided to a beneficiary.

2. Clinician Consultation replaces and expands the previous “Physician
Consultation” service referred to during the years 2015-2021.

3. Clinician Consultation is designed to support DMC-ODS licensed clinicians with
complex cases and may address medication selection, dosing, side effect
management, adherence, drug-drug interactions, or level of care considerations.
Clinician consultation:

a. Includes consultations between clinicians designed to assist DMC clinicians
with seeking expert advice on treatment needs for specific beneficiaries.
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b. Consists of DMC-ODS LPHAs consulting with other LPHAs, such as addiction
medicine physicians, addiction psychiatrists, licensed clinicians, or clinical
pharmacists, to support the provision of care.

4. County may contract with one or more physicians, clinicians, or pharmacists
specializing in addiction in order to provide consultation services.
5. Clinical consultations can occur in person, by telehealth, by telephone, or by
asynchronous telecommunication systems.
Q. DMC-ODS Financing
1. January 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023

a. For claiming federal financial participation (FFP), County will certify the total
allowable expenditure incurred in providing the DMC-ODS waiver services
provided through county-operated providers (based on actual cost,
consistent with cost allocation methodology if warranted), contractor fee-for-
service providers, or contracted managed care plans (based on actual
expenditures).

2. July 1, 2023, and ongoing

a. DHCS will use intergovernmental transfers from all participating counties to
finance the non-federal share of all DMC-ODS payments. County will receive
a monthly allocation from the local revenue fund 2011 (2011 Realignment)
that is restricted to providing Medi-Cal Specialty Mental Health Services, Drug
Medi-Cal services, and other non-Medi-Cal SUD services. County shall first
meet the needs of Medi-Cal beneficiaries before spending these restricted
funds on non-Medi-Cal services. County shall make monthly transfers to
DHCS from these and any other funds eligible under federal law or federal
Medicaid reimbursement to finance the non-federal share of all DMC-ODS
payments.

R. External Quality Review
1. County shall include in their implementation plan a strategy and timeline for
meeting external quality review requirements (438.310-370).
S. Responsibilities of DMC-ODS Counties for DMC-ODS Benefits

The responsibilities of DMC-ODS Counties for the DMC-ODS benefit shall be

included in each DMC-ODS County's intergovernmental agreement with DHCS

and shall require the DMC-ODS Counties to comply with the following:
1. Selective Provider Contracting Requirements for DMC-ODS Counties (this section

of the information notice supersedes MHSUDS IN 19-018)

a. DMC-ODS Counties select the DMC-certified providers with whom they
contract to establish their DMC-ODS provider networks.

b. DMC-certified providers that do not receive a DMC-ODS County contract
cannot receive a direct contract with the State to provide services to
residents of DMC-ODS Counties.

2. Contract Denial and Appeal Process

a. Counties shall serve providers that apply to be a contract provider but are not

selected a written decision including the basis for the denial.

3.19 DMC-0ODS Requirements for the Period of 2022-2026 Page 21 of 26



3.19 DMC-ODS Requirements for the Period of 2022-2026 Page 22 of 26

b. Any solicitation document utilized by counties for the selection of DMC
providers must include a protest provision. Counties shall have a protest
procedure for providers that are not awarded a contract. The protest
procedure shall include requirements outlined in the State/County contract.
Providers that submit a bid to be a contract provider, but are not selected,
must exhaust the county’s protest procedure if a provider wishes to
challenge the denial to DHCS. If the county does not render a decision within
30 calendar days after the protest was filed with the county, the protest shall
be deemed denied and the provider may appeal the failure to DHCS. A
provider may appeal to DHCS as outlined in Enclosure 4.

3. Residential and Inpatient Treatment Provider

a. DMC-ODS counties will be responsible for ensuring and verifying that DMC-
ODS residential treatment providers licensed by a state agency other than
DHCS obtain an ASAM LOC Certification effective January 1, 2024. By January
1, 2024, all providers delivering Residential Treatment services Levels 3.1, 3.3,
or 3.5 billed to DMC-ODS must have either a DHCS LOC Designation and/or
an ASAM LOC Certification.

4. Access

a. Each DMC-ODS County must ensure that all required services covered under
the DMC-ODS are available and accessible to enrollees of the DMC-ODS in
accordance with the applicable state and federal time and distance
standards for network providers developed by the DHCS, including those set
forth in 42 CFR 438.68, and W&l Section 14197 and any Information Notices
issued pursuant to those requirements.

b. Access to medically necessary services, including all FDA-approved
medications for OUD, cannot be denied for beneficiaries meeting criteria for
DMC-ODS services nor shall beneficiaries be put on wait lists. DMC-ODS
beneficiaries shall receive services from DMC-certified providers. All DMC-
ODS services shall be furnished with reasonable promptness in accordance
with federal Medicaid requirements and as specified in the State/DMC-ODS
County Intergovernmental Agreement.

c. If the DMC-ODS network is unable to provide medically necessary covered
services, the DMC-ODS County must adequately and timely cover these
services out-of-network for as long as the DMC-ODS County’s network is
unable to provide them.

5. Authorization Policy for Residential/Inpatient Levels of Care

a. DMC-ODS Counties shall provide prior authorization for residential and
inpatient services (excluding withdrawal management services) within 24
hours of the prior authorization request being submitted by the provider.
DMC-ODS Counties will review the DSM and ASAM Criteria to ensure that the
beneficiary meets the requirements for the service.

6. Authorization Policy for Non-Residential/Inpatient Levels of Care

a. DMC-ODS Counties may not impose prior authorization or centralized DMC-

ODS County-administered ASAM full assessments prior to provision of non-
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residential or non-inpatient assessment and treatment services, including
withdrawal management services. Brief ASAM-based screening tools may be
used when beneficiaries call the DMC-ODS County's beneficiary access
number to determine the appropriate location for treatment.

7. Beneficiary Access Number

a. All DMC-ODS Counties shall have a 24/7 toll free number for both prospective
and current beneficiaries to call to access DMC-ODS services. Oral
interpretation services and Text Telephone Relay or Telecommunications
Relay Service (TTY/TRS) services must be made available for beneficiaries, as
needed.

8. DMC-ODS County of Responsibility

a. The DMC-ODS County is responsible for ensuring that its residents with SUD
receive appropriate covered treatment services. If a beneficiary is able to
access all needed covered services, then the DMC-ODS County is not
obligated to subcontract with additional providers to provide more choices
for that individual beneficiary. However, in accordance with 42 CFR
8438.206(b)(4), if the DMC-ODS County's provider network is unable to
provide needed services to a particular beneficiary, the DMC-ODS County
shall adequately and timely cover these services out-of-network for as long
as the DMC-ODS County’s network is unable to provide them.

b. 42 CFR 438.62(b) requires that DHCS' transition of care policy ensures
continued access to services during a transition from State Plan DMC to
DMC-ODS or transition from one DMC-ODS county to another DMC-ODS
county when a beneficiary, in the absence of continued services, would suffer
serious detriment to their health or be at risk of hospitalization or
institutionalization. As outlined in MHSUDS 18-051, the DMC-ODS county
must allow the beneficiary to continue receiving covered DMC-ODS service(s)
with an out-of-network provider when their assessment determines that, in
the absence of continued services, the beneficiary would suffer serious
detriment to their health or be at risk of hospitalization or
institutionalization.

c. Accordingly, the DMC-ODS County shall ensure that beneficiaries receiving
Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP) services and working in or travelling to
another county (including a county that does not opt-in to the DMC-ODS
program) do not experience a disruption of NTP services. In accordance with
42 CFR 438.206, if the DMC-ODS county’s provider network is unable to
provide necessary services to a particular beneficiary (e.g., when a
beneficiary travels out of county and requires daily NTP dosing), the DMC-
ODS county shall adequately and timely cover these services out-of-network
for the beneficiary, for as long as the DMC-ODS county’s provider network is
unable to provide them. In these cases, the DMC-ODS county shall
coordinate and cover the out-of-network NTP services for the beneficiary. If a
beneficiary working in or travelling to another county is not able to receive
medically necessary DMC-ODS services, including NTP services, without
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paying “out of pocket”, the DMC-ODS county of responsibility has failed to
comply with the requirements contained in 42 CFR 438.206.

T. If a beneficiary moves to a new county and initiates an inter-county transfer, the
new county is immediately responsible for DMC-ODS treatment services and can
claim reimbursement from DHCS through the Short Doyle Medi-Cal System, as of
the date of the inter-county transfer initiation. Please see BHIN 21-032 for policy
clarifications on DMC-ODS County of Responsibility.

DEFINITIONS

Adolescent: Refers to beneficiaries under age 21.

Assessment: Consists of activities to evaluate or monitor the status of a beneficiary's
behavioral health and determine the appropriate level of care and course of treatment
for that beneficiary. Assessments shall be conducted in accordance with applicable
State and Federal laws, and regulations, and standards. Assessment may be initial and
periodic and may include contact with family members or other collaterals if the
purpose of the collateral’s participation is to focus on the treatment needs of the
beneficiary. Assessment services may include one or more of the following
components:

o Collection of information for assessment used in the evaluation and analysis of
the cause or nature of the substance use disorder.

o Diagnosis of substance use disorders utilizing the current DSM and assessment
of treatment needs for medically necessary treatment services. This may include
a physical examination and laboratory testing (e.g., body specimen screening)
necessary for treatment and evaluation conducted by staff lawfully authorized to
provide such services and/or order laboratory testing (laboratory testing is
covered under the “Other laboratory and X-ray services” benefit of the California
Medicaid State Plan).

o Treatment planning, a service activity that consists of development and updates
to documentation needed to plan and address the beneficiary's needs, planned
interventions and to address and monitor a beneficiary's progress and
restoration of a beneficiary to their best possible functional level.

Family Therapy: A rehabilitative service that includes family members in the treatment
process, providing education about factors that are important to the beneficiary's
recovery as well as the holistic recovery of the family system. Family members can
provide social support to the beneficiary and help motivate their loved one to remain in
treatment. There may be times when, based on clinical judgment, the beneficiary is not
present during the delivery of this service, but the service is for the direct benefit of the
beneficiary.

Group Counseling: Consists of contacts with multiple beneficiaries at the same time.
Group Counseling focuses on the needs of the participants. Group counseling shall be
provided to a group that includes 2-12 individuals.

Individual Counseling: Consists of contacts with a beneficiary. Individual counseling can
include contact with family members or other collaterals if the purpose of the
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collateral's participation is to focus on the treatment needs of the beneficiary by
supporting the achievement of the beneficiary's treatment goals.

e Medical Psychotherapy: A counseling service to treat SUDs other than OUD conducted
by the medical director of a Narcotic Treatment Program on a one-to-one basis with the
beneficiary.

e Medication Services: Includes prescription or administration of medication related to
substance use disorder services, or the assessment of the side effects or results of the
medication. Medication Services does not include MAT for Opioid Use Disorders (OUD)
or MAT for Alcohol Use Disorders (AUD) and other Non-Opioid Substance Use
Disorders. Medication Services includes prescribing, administering, and monitoring
medications used in the treatment or management of SUD and/or WM not included in
the definitions of MAT for OUD or MAT for AUD services.

e Medications for Addiction Treatment (also known as Medication Assisted Treatment
(MAT)) for Opioid Use Disorders (OUD): Includes all medications approved under
section 505 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 U.S.C. 355) and all
biological products licensed under section 351 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
262) to treat opioid use disorders. MAT for OUD may be provided in clinical or non-
clinical settings and can be delivered as a standalone service or as a service delivered as
part of a level of care listed below in the “Levels of Care” section.

e “Patient Education”: education for the beneficiary on addiction, treatment, recovery and
associated health risks.

e Prescribing and monitoring MAT for OUD: prescribing, administering, dispensing,
ordering, monitoring, and/or managing the medications used for MAT for OUD.

e SUD Crisis Intervention Services: Consists of contacts with a beneficiary in crisis. A crisis
means an actual relapse or an unforeseen event or circumstance which presents to the
beneficiary an imminent threat of relapse. SUD Crisis Intervention Services shall focus
on alleviating the crisis problem, be limited to the stabilization of the beneficiary's
immediate situation and be provided in the least intensive level of care that is medically
necessary to treat their condition.

e Withdrawal Management Services: Provided to beneficiaries when medically necessary
for maximum reduction of the SUD symptoms and restoration of the beneficiary to
their best possible functional level.

o Observation: the process of monitoring the beneficiary’s course of withdrawal.
Observation is conducted at the frequency required by applicable state and federal
laws, regulations, and standards. This may include but is not limited to observation of
the beneficiary’'s health status.

#HH
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San Luis Obispo County Health Agency Effective Date: 11/17/2014
Behavioral Health Department

3.20 Medical Necessity and Authorization of Specialty Mental Health Services

PURPOSE
To operationally define medical necessity criteria
To clarify how Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) are authorized

To describe SLOBHD'’s utilization management (UM) and utilization review (UR) processes

SCOPE

Applies to authorization of outpatient SMHS for all SLOBHD staff and contracted providers

[ll. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) will follow all
applicable regulations and contract provisions when determining medical necessity for SMHS
and when authorizing treatment. SLOBHD will place appropriate limits on services based on
medical necessity and will provide or arrange/pay for services in an amount, duration, and
scope reasonably needed to achieve their purpose. SLOBHD will authorize services for
beneficiaries with ongoing or chronic conditions in a manner that reflects the beneficiary’s
ongoing need for services and supports.

IV. REFERENCES

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42, 8438.210, 8438.330, 8438.608

California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 81830.205, 81830.210

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, §51340(e-f)

Welfare & Institutions Code, §14197.1

Contract with Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), Exhibits A, B
MHSUDS Information Notice 17-040

MHSUDS Information Notice 19-020

MHSUDS Information Notice 19-026

SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 3.30 Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination
SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 3.21 Authorization of Out-of-Plan Services for Youth
SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 3.22 Concurrent Authorization of Psychiatric Inpatient Services
SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 3.23 Availability, Timeliness, and Array of Services
SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 5.00 Outpatient Mental Health Assessment
SLOBHD Documentation Guidelines

SLOBHD Implementation Plan

SLOBHD Assessment Practice Guidelines
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V.

DEFINITIONS

Medical Necessity is a set of criteria established in California Code of Regulations, Title 9,
81830.205 that help determine whether a beneficiary qualifies to receive outpatient SMHS.
Beneficiaries who do not meet medical necessity criteria, but who could benefit from non-
Specialty Mental Health Services, will be referred to CenCal Health for services provided by
the Managed Care Plan.

Assessment Start Date is the date the client keeps a first assessment appointment. This
marks the beginning of the Assessment Process.

Assessment End Date is the date the clinician completes and signs the assessment form.
This marks the end of the Assessment Process. The Assessment End date must be before
the Treatment Start Date.

Treatment service is a Case Management, Therapy, Rehab, Med Support, ICC, Plan
Development service (any SMHS other than a 2" Assessment or Crisis Intervention). A
treatment service may be face-to-face, telephone, or telehealth and may be provided
anywhere in the community.

Treatment 1° Offered Date is the first offered treatment service after the assessment
process and must be within 10 business days of the Assessment Start Date.

Treatment Start Date is the date of the first kept treatment service

Authorization follows a determination of medical necessity and is the process whereby
SLOBHD staff and/or contract staff (when permitted by contract), in collaboration with the
beneficiary, determine the specific SMHS that will be part of the beneficiary's Assessment
Initial Treatment Plan (AITP) or Treatment Plan (TP) to produce the outcome necessary to
treat the beneficiary’s qualifying condition

Authorization Start Date is the date the clinician has enough information to make an
authorization decision. It is usually, but not always, the same as Assessment Start Date.

Authorization End Date is the date a decision about medical necessity is made. It must be
within 5 business days of the Authorization Start Date and is evidenced by signature of
LMHP/RA and evidence of client participation and agreement with the AITP.

Closed Out Date is the date either the Assessment Process or the Treatment process ended
due any of the following Closure Reasons:

01 = Beneficiary did not accept any offered assessment dates

02 = Beneficiary accepted, but did not attend assessment appointment

03 = Beneficiary attended assessment, but did not complete assessment process

04 = Beneficiary completed assessment process, but declined offered treatment

05 = Beneficiary accepted, but did not attend initial treatment appointment

06 = Beneficiary did not meet medical necessity criteria.
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VI.

Licensed Mental Health Professional (LMHP) is a Physician; licensed, waivered, or registered
Psychologist; LMFT/LCSW/LPCC; Nurse Practitioner; or Registered Nurse.

A Registered Associate (RA) is an individual who is registered with the Board of Behavioral
Sciences and is working toward licensure as an LPCC, LMFT, or LCSW.

PROCEDURE

A. Medical Necessity
Medical Necessity is determined following a comprehensive assessment of needs and
strengths by an appropriately qualified staff member. See SLOBHD Policy & Procedure
5.00 Outpatient Mental Health Assessment for detail. The Assessment process begins
with the first kept assessment service and ends when the assessment form is written
and signed by a LMHP or Registered Associate working under the direction of an LMHP.

1. Diagnostic Criteria:

a. The client must have an included mental health diagnosis

b. See the most current list of included and excluded diagnoses, which are
established in SLOBHD's contract with DHCS. The current included list contains
DSM 5 F Codes and some additional diagnoses found in ICD 10, but not DSM 5.

% A client with an included diagnosis may receive SMHS if an excluded diagnosis is
also present; however, SMHS always focus on treating the symptoms and
impairments that result from the included diagnosis

2. Functional Impairment Criteria: (One of the following must be true as a result of the
diagnosis)

a. Client has a significant impairment in an important area of life functioning
% The Child Assessment of Needs and Strengths (CANS) and Adult Needs and
Strengths Assessment (ANSA) rating scales are imbedded in many assessments to
improve consistency in rating degree of impairment.

%+ The CANS or ANSA ratings for life domains or functional impairment will be rated
severe due to mental illness when there is a significant impairment in that area

a. Client has a probability of significant deterioration in an important area of life
functioning

e

¢

The assessment must clearly document the reason the clinician believes the client
will likely deteriorate to a significant level of impairment if this criterion is used to
document medical necessity. CANS or ANSA ratings may be moderate when
accompanied by an explanation that supports the clinician’s belief that
deterioration is likely without SMHS.

% Beneficiaries with mild to moderate levels of functional impairment are eligible
for non-specialty mental health services provided by CenCal Health. Please see
the current referral procedure for details.
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b.

For beneficiaries under age 21: There is a reasonable probability child will not

progress developmentally as individually appropriate without SMHS

% Documentation must specify how the beneficiary’s development will be impaired
without SMHS

EPSDT Functional Impairment Criteria, for beneficiaries under age 21: EPSDT

services are necessary to correct or ameliorate the mental illness

% A beneficiary may qualify for SMHS under this provision without meeting
Functional Impairment criteria a-c, provided the beneficiary has a mental illness
that could be corrected with the types of SMHS, including those that are EPSDT
entitlements, such as TBS, IHBS, ICC, or other intensive case management services
that are not available through the Managed Care Plan. Documentation must
include an explanation about how the EPSDT services will help and why other
level of care interventions, such as non-Specialty Mental Health Services provided
by CenCal Health, would not be enough.

3. Intervention Criteria: (All three must be true)

a.

C.

The focus of the proposed mental health intervention(s) must be to address

impairments arising from the included diagnosis

% The interventions listed in a Treatment Plan must have a logical link to the
symptoms and impairments that result from the included diagnosis. Services that
target impairments from an excluded diagnosis do not support medical necessity
for SMHS.

There must be a reasonable expectation that the proposed interventions will

significantly diminish the impairment, prevent significant deterioration in

functioning, or allow a child to progress developmentally as appropriate.

% When used as part of the reason for denying or terminating services, this criterion
is sometimes summarized as “not likely to benefit from services”. The specific
reasons for this conclusion must be very clearly documented in the Assessment
(and NOABD) and must be based on, at minimum, recent treatment (within the
last 90 days) and a current assessment of the beneficiary’s motivation/readiness
for change. If an unsuccessful treatment episode occurred in the more distant
past, another trial of treatment is indicated before determining that the client is
“not likely to benefit” from treatment now because a person’s motivation and
readiness for treatment may change significantly over time. Documentation of
participation in treatment within the last 90 days that did not maintain or
improve a beneficiary’s mental health condition is required if the “not likely to
benefit” criterion is used as a service denial reason.

The condition would NOT be responsive to physical healthcare-based treatment.

% The final criterion means that physical health care-based treatment is not enough
to help the beneficiary and, therefore, SMHS are necessary to improve or
maintain the beneficiary’s condition.
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% Physical health care treatment includes medication and other services provided
by a Primary Care Physician and includes the non-specialty mental health services
provided by CenCal Health, such as office-based therapy, psychiatry, etc.

% If a beneficiary can benefit from physical healthcare-based treatment, the
beneficiary will be referred for services provided by CenCal’s authorized provider
of non-specialty mental health services. Refer to the current referral procedure
for details.

B. Authorization

The services listed on an AITP or TP are authorized when the TP contains:
e Documentation of the client’s or legally authorized representative’s participation
and agreement with the TP (this may be a written explanation or may be
evidenced by electronic or hardcopy signature)

AND
e Signature of a Licensed Mental Health Professional (LMHP) or Registered
Associate (RA)

Figure 1: Initial Authorization Process

AITP
Client Client
As;?:::‘sznt meets signature or — Services
=» Medical ¥ agreement Authorized
Necessity *
LMHP/RA
signature

1. Some services do not need to be on a TP in order to be provided and claimed,
including Assessment, Plan Development, Crisis Intervention, and Crisis
Stabilization. Due to limitations in EHR functionality, Assessment and Plan
Development are added to all SLOBHD TPs to make Progress Noting easier, but the
services do not require authorization and are claimable whether they are on the TP
or not. Crisis services are not added to the TP, because they are unplanned.

2. Other services may be provided and claimed after they are included on a TP, but
before the TP contains the signatures discussed above. These services include
urgent Medication Support (the progress note must describe the urgency), Case
Management/Intensive Care Coordination (limited to referral/linkage to help a
beneficiary obtain needed services including medical, alcohol and drug treatment,
social, and educational services).
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3. Routine SMHS not mentioned in 1 or 2 above must only be provided and claimed
after they are authorized on a TP that contains evidence of client participation and
agreement AND the signature of an LMHP/RA. All the services on the TP are
authorized for the duration of the TP, which is up to one year (unless the TP
specifies a shorter duration). The authorization begin date is the later of the two
elements - client signature/agreement or LMHP/RA signature.

4. Typically, a Program Supervisor or designee reviews, signs, and “Final Approves” TPs,
but the LMHP’s/RA’s signature authorizes services

5. When the assessment results in a determination that the client DOES NOT meet
medical necessity and will be referred to CenCal Health for non-SMHS, the
assessment services and a Case Management service to make the referral can be
documented in an Interim Services Log (ISL)

C. Prior Authorization

1. Some services require pre-authorization. These include:
a. Day Treatment (Intensive and Rehabilitative)
b. Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS)
c. Intensive Home-Based Services (IHBS)
d. Therapeutic Foster Care (TFC)

2. Prior Authorization means that, before these services may be provided or claimed,
the beneficiary must first have an assessment to determine medical necessity for
SMHS, followed by a separate authorization process to add these services to a TP or
to a specialized TP.

a. IHBS and TFC are added to the TP after a Child Family Team (CFT) determines
that they are medically necessary. Note: When IHBS or TFC are authorized, the
AITP no longer is detailed enough and an annual TP is required. See
Documentation Guidelines for additional detail.

b. TBS requires a separate TBS assessment and TBS TP.

3. See TBS, Day Treatment, and Continuum of Care Reform policies for detail.

D. Timelines for Authorization

Note: Access timeliness and Authorization timeliness are related, but separate processes.
See SLOBHD Policy & Procedure 3.23 Availability, Timeliness, and Array of Services for detail
about access timelines.
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FIGURE 2: OVERLAP OF ACCESS AND AUTHORIZATION TIMELINES

Access
10 BD
¢ ¢ ——————p
Assessment Assessment Treatment Treatment
Start Date End Date First Offered Start Date
(15t kept) (Assessment Date (15t kept)
signed)
Authorization
5BD
———

Authorization Authorization End

Start Date

Date

(AITP signed)

1. Standard Authorization:

a.

The authorization process starts when the LMHP/RA completing the assessment
has enough information to reasonably make a medical necessity determination.
This will typically, but not always, be the date of the first assessment service.

An authorization decision must be made as expeditiously as the beneficiary’'s
mental health condition requires, not to exceed five (5) business days.

As described above, the services listed on an AITP are authorized when the AITP
contains documentation of the client’s (or legally authorized representative’s)
participation and agreement with the plan (this may be an explanation or may
be evidenced by signature) AND signature of an LMHP/RA.

2. Expedited Authorization:

a.

When the assessing LMHP/RA determines that following the standard timeframe
could seriously jeopardize the consumer’s life, health or ability to attain,
maintain or regain maximum function, the LMHP/RA must make an expedited
authorization decision within 72 hours of receipt of request

3. Extensions: An extension of up to 14 additional calendar days is possible if:

a.
b.

The beneficiary requests an extension

The assessing therapist determines that an extension to gather additional
information is in the beneficiary’s best interest and documents the basis for this
decision in a progress note. If the therapist makes this determination, a Notice
of Adverse Benefit Determination (Authorization Delay) must be sent to the

beneficiary on the same date the decision to extend the authorization period is
made.
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E. Post Assessment / Authorization Follow-up

After completing the assessment and making an authorization decision, the
assessing clinician will contact the client to schedule treatment services or to discuss
next steps (i.e., referral to a lower level of care or other services)

The first treatment service offer date must be within 10 business days of the
assessment start date

When needed, the assessing clinician will complete a NOABD per current policy

F. Site Approval Team (SAT) or Program Supervisor Review:

1.

After completing the assessment and making an authorization decision, the
LMHP/RA will route the assessment to the program or clinic where treatment will
occur

The Program Supervisor will review the assessment and TP to confirm that the
record effectively documents medical necessity for SMHS and conforms to SLOBHD
guidelines

The Program Supervisor will consult with the assessing LMHP/RA and/or the
treatment team about the client’s needs and available services

The Program Supervisor or designee will summarize the results of the consultation
on the assessment and is responsible for assigning treatment team members to
provide the services on the TP

If there is disagreement about whether SMHS are medically necessary, the
treatment team and LMHP/RA who completed the assessment will attempt to
gather additional information as needed.

The SLOBHD Medical Director will be available to assist with resolution of any
disagreements not resolved at the clinic or program site

G. Consistency of Treatment Authorizations

1.

Program Supervisor/SAT review described above will ensure consistency in
authorization decisions

The Quality Support Team (QST) clinician will periodically select a sample of
completed assessments for review and comparison

H. Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination (NOABD)

1.

If services requested by a Medi-Cal beneficiary or provider on behalf of a beneficiary
are denied or modified at any point in the assessment or authorization process, an
LMHP designated by the Program Supervisor immediately completes and mails an
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NOABD per the procedure outlined in P&P 3.30 Notice of Adverse Benefit
Determination

2. An NOABD is issued anytime a beneficiary is referred to a lower level of care.

I.  Ongoing Treatment Authorization:

1.

See the current Documentation Guidelines for Annual Assessment Update and TP
content, renewal, and signature requirements

. As with the AITP, the services contained in a TP are authorized by documentation of

the client’s participation in developing and agreement with the TP and the signature
of an LMHP/RA and the TP is valid for up to a year, as specified in the TP

In most instances, a Program Supervisor will review and sign the TP to ensure
consistency in authorization ongoing treatment decision

J.  Crisis Residential Treatment Services and Adult Residential Treatment Services

Crisis Residential Treatment (CRT) and Adult Residential Treatment (ART) are subject
to concurrent review

In most instances, SLOBHD will provide an initial referral that will specify the
duration of the initial authorization

Subsequent authorization periods must be completed concurrently with the
beneficiary’s stay and based on beneficiary's continued need for services

When a CRT or ART provider submits an authorization request (which may be a TP),
SLOBHD staff will review and authorize medically necessary services within 24 hours
of receipt of request

CRT or ART services will not be discontinued until the beneficiary's treating provider
has been notified of the decision and a care plan has been agreed upon by the
treating provider that is appropriate for the medical needs of the beneficiary.

If SLOBHD denies or modifies the request for authorization, SLOBHD must issue an
NOABD to the provider and beneficiary prior to discontinuing services

K. Retrospective Authorization

1.

SLOBHD may make retrospective authorizations under certain circumstances

2. Examples include:

a. When an individual was denied a service due to Medi-Cal ineligibility, but later
becomes retroactively eligible

b. When SLOBHD discovers a Medi-Cal eligibility error in MEDS

c. When a beneficiary’'s primary or other health care payor makes a payment
decision that affects Medi-Cal responsibility
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3. SLOBHD will notify the provider and beneficiary within 30 days of receiving

information needed to make a retrospective authorization decision

L. Utilization Review (UR)

1.

UR is the process whereby SLOBHD staff review documentation to determine if the
documentation meets SLOBHD’s and/or DHCS' documentation/medical necessity
standards for claiming. UR is retrospective, whereas authorization processes
(sometimes called Utilization Management or UM) described in this Policy are
prospective.

UR includes an examination of under/over claiming, documentation timeliness,
proper coding, and quality

SLOBHD will reserve the right and responsibility to review documentation and to
make determinations about whether documentation supports claiming for
payment. At times this process will require services to be voided, paid back to the
payor, and recouped from the provider.

SLOBHD will provide providers and beneficiaries with the applicable NOABD when
disallowing a service so that SLOBHD’s Problem Resolution Processes are available
to any affected party

M. Additional Administrative Requirements

1.

SLOBHD will make providers aware of documentation requirements and UR
processes at the time of contracting and contract renewal.

SLOBHD will post documentation requirements and policies related to authorization
on its public website so that providers and beneficiaries may access information
related to authorization

SLOBHD will review its authorization processes and policy on at least an annual
basis and will revise and repost as necessary

#AH#
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VII. REVISION HISTORY
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3.21 Authorization, Documentation, Billing Process for Out-of-Plan Services (Youth)

. PURPOSE

To describe the two processes for authorizing, arranging, or providing out-of-plan SMHS and
EPSDT services for Medi-Cal eligible youth:

e Service Authorization Request (SAR) processes for Foster Care, KinGAP and Adoption
Assistance Program (AAP) youth (SB 785)
e Presumptive Transfer of Medi-Cal responsibility (AB 1299)

Il. POLICY

The County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department’s (SLOBHD) will promptly
authorize, arrange, pay for, or provide out-of-plan Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS)
and Early Periodic Screening Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) services for youth with
Medi-Cal who reside in out-of-home placement. When a service is medically necessary due
to an emergency condition, SLOBHD will provide it and/or pay for the service without prior
authorization.

[ll. REFERENCE

e California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Chapter 11, §1830.220(b)(4)(A)
e Welfare and Institutions Code, 814717.1, 811376, and 816125

e DHCS Informational Notices 18-027, 17-032, 06-18, 08-24 and 09-06
e Contract between DHCS and SLOBHD

e SLOBHD Policy 6.11, Continuum of Care Reform

e SLOBHD Policy 3.23, Availability, Timeliness and Array of Services

IV. PROCEDURE:

A. Point of Contact

The point of contact for all out-of-plan authorization and notification will be the
Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee at:

Phone: 1 (800) 838-1381
Email: MH_Managed-Care-Clinicians@co.slo.ca.us
Website at: www.slocounty.ca.gov/Behavioral Health//Managed-Care

B. SB 785 authorization for youth with SLO Medi-Cal who are placed in another county
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C.

1.

When presumptive transfer does not apply or is waived (i.e., for AAP, KinGAP, etc.),
the prospective provider or county MHP will fax a Service Authorization Request
(SAR) to the Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee at (805) 781-1177.
a) The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will: Confirm Medi-Cal
responsibility in the MEDS
b) Review, sign, and return the SAR by fax within 3 working days of receipt
¢) Maintain a file containing the SAR and supporting documents and a database to
track expiration dates
Once completed, the county MHP or provider will fax the Client Assessment and
Client Plan to the Managed Care Program Supervisor, along with a request for
additional services, if medically necessary. SB 785 approved forms are required by
regulation, but in no instance will needed care be denied if alternative forms that
meet Medi-Cal documentation standards are used.
The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will review the supporting
documentation and will authorize medically necessary services requested by the
county MHP or provider. If the documentation does not establish the need for
ongoing treatment, the Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will send
Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination (NOABD) to the provider and client/legally
responsible person. SLOBHD staff will make an authorization decision within 3
working days of the request for services.
Services will be authorized for up to one-year, as medically necessary. Request for
additional services will be submitted to the Managed Care Program Supervisor prior
to the expiration of the previous authorization in the form of a Client Assessment
Update, a Client Plan that clearly documents continued medical necessity, and a
new SAR. SLOBHD periodically reviews records, including those submitted by out-
of-county providers, to ensure that documentation meets medical Necessity
requirements. SLOBHD will deny claims when documentation does not meet
SLOBHD documentation standards. SLOBHD will notify the provider and
responsible person in writing of any denial on a NOABD.
The provider will send claims to the SLOBHD Fiscal team for payment. If the
provider is another county Behavioral Health Department, the provider will bill
Medi-Cal directly for services. Services provided without authorization will be
denied.

SB 785 authorization for youth with another county’s Medi-Cal who are placed in SLO

1.

When a youth with Out-of-County Medi-Cal is referred for SMHS, Managed Care
staff will schedule an assessment for the youth within 10 business days of the
request. The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will fax a SAR to the
County of Responsibility to request authorization.

If Managed Care is informed the youth is in imminent danger to themselves or
others or experiencing an emergency psychiatric condition, Managed Care will
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10.

implement a procedure for an expedited transfer within 48-hours of the youth's
placement.

When the County of Responsibility returns the SAR, Managed Care staff will forward
the approved SAR to the Health Information Technician (HIT) maintaining the client’s
record to scan the approved SAR into Anasazi.

The intake clinician will complete the Assessment, Client Plan, and SAR to request
ongoing services and will forward copies to the Managed Care Program Supervisor.
The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will fax any required
documentation to the County of Responsibility.

The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will maintain a database to
track expiration dates and will forward the approved SAR to by the HIT maintaining
the client’s record for scanning.

The clinic HIT will run a monthly MEDS screen to verify Medi-Cal eligibility and
responsibility. If eligibility changes, the HIT will notify the client’'s SAl and Managed
Care Program Supervisor.

The SAl will request additional services prior to expiration of the authorization by
completing an Assessment Update, Treatment Plan and SAR and then sending the
forms to Managed Care. The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will
submit the request to the County of Responsibility. If a Network Provider treats the
youth, the Managed Care Program Supervisor will request the additional services.
The County of Responsibility will return the SAR to Managed Care, detailing the
services authorized. The Managed Care Program Supervisor will notify the SAI of the
authorization and the HIT will scan the SAR into Anasazi.

SLOBHD will provide all medically necessary services authorized by the County of
Responsibility.

D. AB 1299 Presumptive Transfer from SLO to another county

1.

When a youth with SLO Medi-Cal will be placed in another county and presumptive

transfer will apply, the placing agency will notify the host county MHP contact.

The placing agency will fax a Presumptive Transfer Notification form to the SLOBHD
Managed Care Supervisor.

The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will coordinate transfer of care

and provision of records to the new provider if such records exist.

E. AB 1299 Presumptive Transfer waived from SLO to another county

1.

2.

When a youth with SLO Medi-Cal will be placed in another county and a waiver of
presumptive transfer is requested, the placing agency will notify the host county
MHP contact.

The placing agency will fax a Presumptive Transfer Notification form to the SLOBHD
Managed Care Supervisor.
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3. When the waiver is approved, SLOBHD will contract with a provider in the host

county within 30 days (if a contract is not already in place) and will authorize and
pay for medically necessary services. Examples of situations in which Presumptive
Transfer may apply include but are not limited to STRTP placements.

The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will coordinate transfer of care
and provision of records to the new provider if such records exist.

F. AB 1299 Notification of Presumptive Transfer from another county to SLO

1.

When a youth with another County Medi-Cal will be placed in SLO and presumptive
transfer will apply, the placing agency will notify the SLOBHD Managed Care
Program Supervisor or designee and will arrange for records to be forwarded to
SLOBHD. Those records will be used to help determine medical necessity and may
be updated as needed to determine the services the youth requires, but staff are
not required to complete a new assessment prior to beginning treatment, as
SLOBHD will accept the existing assessment if one comes with the youth from
another county.

The Managed Care Program Supervisor or designee will promptly schedule an
appointment with a provider at the clinic closest to the youth’s residence. Timely
access to service requirements are the same for a presumptively transferred youth
as for any SLO Medi-Cal beneficiary. See Policy 3.23 for detail regarding routine (10
business days) and urgent (96 hours for services that require preauthorization and
48 hours for those services - Assessment, Crisis, and Plan Development - that do
not).

SLOBHD will assume responsibility for the ongoing care of the youth. The full array
of SMHS and EPSDT services will be available to youth whose eligibility was
presumptively transferred to SLOBHD as long as medical necessity criteria are met
or until the youth returns to the originating county.

In situations when a foster child or youth is in imminent danger to self or others or
is experiencing an emergency psychiatric condition, SLOBHD will provide SMHS
immediately without prior authorization.

G. Documentation Standards and Monitoring Process

1.

Managed Care will maintain tracking logs for SARs and Presumptive transfers

2. Documentation provided to SLO Medi-Cal beneficiaries in out-of-County placement

must meet SLOBHD documentation standards.

Out-of-County Residential Treatment Centers will be notified in writing of SLOBHD's
documentation requirements and billing processes when entering into a contract
with SLOBHD. See the most recent Residential Treatment Center Documentation
Requirements procedure for detail.

SLOBHD Fiscal staff will monitor contracts by conducting regular telephone and
face-to-face monitoring activities. SLOBHD Quality Support Team and Managed
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Care staff will conduct regular chart reviews to ensure that medical necessity criteria

are met.
#i#t#
V. REVISION HISTORY
Revision Date: Section(s) Details of Revision:
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03/09/2018 All Updates regarding presumptive transfer process
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Prior Approval dates:
02/27/2009, 08/08/2011, 1/20/2012
E-Signature on file 02/09/2022
Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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3.22 Out-of-County Inpatient Hospital Authorization Requests (TAR)

. PURPOSE

To provide direction for staff to ensure access for beneficiaries who require emergency mental
health services while out of county.

Il. POLICY

San Luis Obispo County Behavioral Health Department (SLOBHD) follows established
procedures for ensuring access for beneficiaries who require emergency mental health
services while out of county. Emergency services do not require pre-authorization.

lll. Reference

California Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1810.242, §1820.220, 81820.205 and 81820.215

IV. PROCEDURE

A. Notification of Admission:

1. Out of County hospitals notify SLOBHD by calling the toll free 24/7 access line (800-
838-1381) or the authorization line at 805-781-4706. Voice mail instructs the caller to
leave information needed to verify and prepare for receipt of the Short Doyle (SD)
claim or Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).

2. Central Access (CA) Administrative Assistant (AA):

a. Retrieves voice mail messages and faxes from hospitals (daily)

b. Verifies Medi-Cal status by printing a MEDS Screen, write the date of the voice mail
notification on the MEDS Screen; if not a SLO County Medi-Cal beneficiary & notify
designated MC clinician.

c. Faxes TAR instructions to the hospital.

Keeps the information faxed by the hospital and the client's MEDS Screen in a
hanging file labeled “Out of County Notification” until TAR/SD claim arrives. The
MC AA will check this hanging file monthly for TARs/SD claims never received and
will forward to MC Program Supervisor or designated clinician.

e. Completes a Client Update Form including the client's name, date of birth, date of
admission, date of discharge, and assigned MC clinician to be opened to under
unit/subunit 4400/4401(adult)/4404(youth).

B. Hospital Authorization Review:

1. Upon receipt of the TAR/SD claim and copy of the hospital medical record, the CA AA
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date stamps the back of the TAR/SD claim, stamps the front of the TAR/SD claim
with the SLO County stamp, completes a Hospital Authorization worksheet, and
creates a Hospital Authorization paper file to include:

SO o0 T

Original TAR/SD claim

Clinical documentation

Hospital Authorization Worksheet

Original MEDS Screen

Face sheet from hospital

The CA AA then notifies a licensed/registered/waivered MC clinician that the
TAR/SD claim is ready for review

2. MC Health Information Technician (HIT):

a.

d.

Open client subunit 4401/4404 on the date of admission and close on the date of
discharge.

Perform a record check

Check INSYST and cross-reference in a demographic to include place of birth and
mother's name in pre-registered status.

If client is not already in Anasazi (AZ) register client in with a “0” number.

3. The clinician reviews records for:

a.
b.
C.
d.

Notification of admission within 24 hours

Submission of TAR/SD claim within 14 calendar days of discharge
Medical necessity for each acute day of the stay

Evidence of transfer/placement attempts for administrative days

C. Hospital Authorization:

1. Within 14 days of receipt of a TAR or SD claim The MC clinician:

a.

b.

Authorizes acute and administrative days when documentation meets medical
necessity criteria

Consults with a SLO BH psychiatrist when the documentation does not appear to
support the need for acute care. The psychiatrist makes all denial decisions and
signs the TAR/TAR worksheet for SD claims when the TAR is modified or denied

Completes a MH TAR Assessment in Anasazi

. Sends a Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination to the patient and hospital for

denied days

i. For Short Doyle claims sends the following to BH Billing Department for
processing:

ii. Hospital Authorization worksheet,

iii. Submitted claims

iv. A printout of the client's demographic

v. A printout of the client's MH TAR Assessment

vi. Any received claims

vii. Gives the completed Hospital Authorization file to the CA AA
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D. Payment Notification:

1.

Within 14 days of receipt of TAR, the CA AA:

a.

®onoT

Faxes a copy of the completed TAR to the current Fiscal Intermediary and enters
the date faxed on the worksheet

Faxes the TAR the treating hospital
Sends a copy of completed TAR to treating hospital by Certified Mail.
Enters dates on the worksheet

Gives the Hospital Authorization file to the MC HIT to file and close AZ
assignments.

E. First Level Appeal:

1.

If an appeal is not received within 90 days after deadline, TAR is filed and routed to
the Managed Care Health Information Technician (HIT).

If an appeal is received, the Central Access AA:

a.
b.

Prepares the appeal for review as in B 1 and 2 above.

Enters the date 1st level appeal was received on the worksheet and checks to
determine if the appeal was postmarked within 90 days of original denial
decision

Enters the date the Mental Health response is due (60 calendar days from
receipt of appeal).

Makes a new drop file tab marked with client's name and “Response to First
Level Appeal Due (date).” Date should be 60 calendar days from the receipt of
appeal.

Makes copies of worksheet and TARs for drop file. HIT will forward green chart
with all original paperwork to Central Access AA.

QST staff not involved in the original denial decision:

a.

Reviews the reason for denial, hospital's rationale for appeal and any records
that might alter the original denial decision

Consults with a SLOBHD psychiatrist who was not involved in the original denial
decision. The psychiatrist makes the final appeal determination to uphold or
reverse the denial decision.

If the denial decision is reversed, the Appeal TAR is completed by the QST staff
and signed by the psychiatrist. The Central Access AA will process the TAR for
payment by the Fiscal Intermediary as described above and return the green
chart with worksheets to the HIT.

If the denial decision is upheld QST staff composes a denial letter, completes the
TAR and has both signed by the psychiatrist. Central Access AA faxes the TAR to
the Fiscal Intermediary and sends a certified copy of the TAR and the original
denial letter to the treating hospital. The green chart with worksheets is
returned to the HIT.
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F. Second Level Appeal:

1. If DHCS sends notice of a Second Level Appeal, the Central Access AA immediately
date stamps notification, contacts the designated QST staff, requests the Appeal
record from the HIT and prepares a new worksheet.

2. QST staff reviews the Second Level appeal, consults with a SLOBHD psychiatrist and
composes a Second Level Appeal Letter, which is signed by the psychiatrist.

3. The Second Level Appeal letter must be mailed to DHCS by certified mail within 21
days of receipt.

4. Unless the Second Level Appeal is reversed by DHCS within 70 days, it is assumed
that no previously denied claims should be paid. The green chart is removed from
the drop file, and the TAR filed along with notification regarding the disposition of
the appeal.

V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date: | Section(s) Revised: Details of Revision:

05/13/16 Procedure Added procedure for Short Doyle claims

04/14/17 Procedure Added procedure for AZ documentation and added a
separate youth subunit

03/09/18 Procedure Included updated information pertaining to NOABD

09/22/2018 All Updated language and reformatted

Prior Approval dates:

3/20/2009, 4/30/2010, 06/01,2015

Signature on file 10/10/2018

Approved by: | Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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3.23 Network Adequacy, Access Timeliness, and Array of Services

PURPOSE

e To clarify how SLOBHD evaluates and ensures network adequacy

e To clarify the SLOBHD's provider network monitoring process

e To clarify access timelines and time/distance standards for the Mental Health Plan (MHP)
and Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS)

e To describe SLOBHD's array of services

POLICY

SLOBHD will deliver medically necessary Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) and DMC-
ODS services in an amount, duration, and scope sufficient to achieve symptom reduction or
improvement in functioning to eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries. To accomplish this, SLOBHD
will maintain and monitor a provider network sufficient in size, geographic location,
specialization, availability, and cultural competence to provide services to ensure timely
access and ongoing care for eligible beneficiaries.

REFERENCES

e Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42, §438.10, §438.68, 8438.206-214

e (California Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1810.405, 81810.410

e California Code of Regulations, Title 28, §1300.67.2.2

e (California Health & Safety Code 81367.03 - 1367.04

e California Welfare & Institutions Code, Division 9, Part 3, Chapter 7, Article 6.3, 814197
e DHCS MHSUDS Information Notice 18-011

e MHP Contract with DHCS, Exhibit A, Attachment 1

e DMC-ODS Contract with DHCS

e Welfare & Institutions Code § 5600.2

Related Policies:

Access to Services

Notices of Adverse Beneficiary Determination

Culturally Competent, Multilingual Services

SLO Health Agency Nondiscrimination and Language Access Plan
Services for Hearing and Vision Impaired Consumers

Continuity of Care

VV V V V V V

Telepsychiatry Service Delivery
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IV. PROCEDURE

A. Network Adequacy
1. Needs assessment

a) SLOBHD will conduct a needs assessment by utilizing beneficiary data from CencCal
Health, the County of San Luis Obispo’s Managed Care Plan, and service data
gleaned from SLOBHD's electronic Health Record (EHR). SLOBHD will consider key
characteristics of the target population, including:

e Anticipated Medi-Cal enrollment

e Expected utilization of services

e Health care needs

e Geographic distribution of beneficiaries and proximity to services
e Language and cultural needs

e Physical access/accommodation needs

b) SLOBHD will submit needs assessment and mapping as specified in DHCS MHSUDS
Information Notice 18-011.

c) The needs assessment will be reviewed and updated at least annually.

d) When necessary, SLOBHD will request permission from DHCS to use an alternative
access standard to meet the needs of beneficiaries.

2. Provider network composition and monitoring requirements

a) SLOBHD will maintain a panel of staff, contractors, and individual Network
Providers sufficient to provide timely and accessible services.

i. SLOBHD will meet time and distance standards through a combination of
services at clinic sites, in the community, and via telehealth modalities

ii. Whenever possible, SLOBHD will involve beneficiaries in decisions about
location of services to improve access and engagement

3. SLOBHD will conduct targeted recruitments to ensure that the network will meet the
needs of beneficiaries in terms of geographic location, specialization, availability, and
cultural competence.

4. SLOBHD will regularly monitor access timeliness for initial assessment and for key
follow up appointments, including access to psychiatric care.

a) SLOBHD Quality Support Team (QST) staff will track and report key access metrics,
including wait time for initial assessment, follow up, and psychiatric assessment
wait time in quarterly QST meetings. See current QST Work Plan for detail of
metrics and Work Plan Evaluation for results.
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b) In the event that access is delayed beyond the SLOBHD standard, the QST Division
Manager will consult with the Division Manager and Program Supervisor of the site
with delays to develop a corrective action plan

5. Out-of-network access

a) Crisis services do not require preauthorization. SLOBHD will pay for crisis services
provided to a SLO Medi-Cal beneficiary following retrospective review of the record
to determine that the service meets medical necessity criteria for the service
claimed.

b) SLOBHD will authorize and pay for routine out-of-network care in the event that
the resources within the network are insufficient to meet a beneficiary’s needs.

B. Authorization

1. Authorization of outpatient SMHS and DMC-ODS services
Definition: Authorization refers to the process of making a decision about and
approving medically necessary services. The following timeline applies, based on the
urgency of the client request for services.

Authorization Timeline

requests for
outpatient
treatment

treatment with
significant risk factors

e Referrals for follow up
from PHF or an out-of-
county psychiatric
inpatient setting

Routine Urgent Crisis/Emergency

Definition | Beneficiary's Beneficiary's condition Beneficiary's condition requires

condition requires | requires prompt immediate attention to avoid an

assessment within | intervention to prevent a immediate emergency psychiatric

standard timeline crisis condition (hospitalization)
Response | 5 business days* 96 hours or less based on Crisis services do not require
Timeline the urgency of the preauthorization

condition

Examples e Allroutine e Requests for outpatient | ¢ Requests for outpatient

treatment with very
significant risk factors, which
pose an imminent danger to
the consumer or others

e Walk-In or Mental Health
Evaluation Team (MHET)

* An extension of up to 14 additional calendar days is possible if:
The beneficiary requests an extension or
The assessing therapist determines that an extension to gather additional

information is in the beneficiary’s best interest and documents the basis for this
decision in a progress note

(o}
(0}
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2. Authorization of DMC-ODS Residential Treatment: When a beneficiary requests
Residential Treatment, SLOBHD will offer the beneficiary an assessment appointment
with an Assessment Coordinator that is within 24 hours of the request (or on the next
business day if the beneficiary makes the request on a weekend or holiday). The
assessment will determine the appropriate level of care per American Society of
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) criteria.

C. Access

1. Access timeliness for SMHS and DMC-ODS: Access timeliness standards refer to the
time between a beneficiary’s request for services and the first offered service. The
request may be by phone, in person, in writing, or by electronic means (website, email,

etc.).

2. Distance for SMHS and DMC-ODS: SLOBHD calculates distance in miles from the
location of the service; in most instances, this means from a certified site (clinic, school,
or community location) to the beneficiary’s residence, unless SLOBHD uses mobile
services to meet the distance standard.

Time and Distance Standards

Service

Timely Access'

Distance

Psychiatry

[nitial psychiatric assessment: 15 business days from
written request
Follow-up: As determined by the provider

45 miles

SMHS Routine

Initial appointment: within10 business days of request
Follow-up appointment: within 10 business days of
assessment

Ongoing care: As determined by the provider

Urgent

Initial appointment: 96 hours

(when preauthorization required)

Post hospital follow-up appointments: 7 calendar days from
discharge

Crisis

Initial appointment: 48 hours?
(when no preauthorization is required)

45 miles

DMC-ODS

e Outpatient

e Intensive
Outpatient (10T)

Initial appointment: within10 business days of request
Follow-up appointment: within 10 business days of
screening/assessment

Ongoing care: As determined by the provider

60 miles

DMC-ODS
e Opioid Treatment
Programs (OTP)3

[nitial appointment: 3 business days
Follow up appointment: 10 business days
Ongoing care: As determined by the provider

45 miles
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' The mental health services appointment time standards may be extended if the referring or treating
provider, acting within the scope of his or her practice and consistent with professionally recognized
standards of practice, determines and notes in the beneficiary’s record that a longer waiting time will not
have a detrimental impact on the health of the beneficiary. In addition, periodic office visits (i.e., ongoing
care appointments) to monitor and treat mental health conditions may be scheduled consistent with
professionally recognized standards of practice as determined by the treating licensed mental health
provider acting within the scope of his or her practice. (Title 28, CCR, §1300.67.2.2)

2 SLOBHD provides crisis services as quickly as needed, based on the beneficiary’s condition. In most cases,
services are immediately or within an hour of the request.

3 OTP includes Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) and Narcotic Treat Program (NTP)
3. Same day/next day services

a) SLOBHD clinic sites accommodate walk in, same day services.
b) Next day services are available when needed to meet a beneficiary's needs.

4. Field-based and Home-based services

a) SLOBHD is committed to providing services to beneficiaries in the least restrictive
setting. Certain programs are primarily school-based, field-based or home-based.
b) SLOBHD counts alternative services and sites in its time and distance calculations.

5. Telepsychiatry

a) SLOBHD is committed to maximizing service delivery to beneficiaries and may use
telemedicine to accomplish this goal.

b) SLOBHD counts alternative delivery approaches such as telemedicine in its time
and distance calculations.

6. Ensuring Timely Access to Services

a) Managed Care and clinic staff will reserve routine assessment and walk in
screening appointments times in sufficient quantity to meet the SLOBHD's access
standards.

b) Central Access Line staff will monitor access timelines. In addition to routine
assessment slots, the Managed Care Program Supervisor may request additional
appointments to accommodate routine or urgent needs. Clinic sites will
accommodate these requests by making appointments available as needed.

¢) SLOBHD Quality Support Team will monitor timeliness of access to services and
report the results to the Quality Support Team Committee on a monthly basis.
SLOBHD will establish goals for timely access in its QST Work Plans.

d) The Managed Care Program Supervisor will notify the clinic Program Supervisor,
Division Manager, and SLOBHD's Quality Support Division Manager of any
instances of delayed access. The involved supervisory staff will develop a
corrective action plan to ensure timely access.
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D. Array of Services
1. Prevention and SMHS
SLOBHD Array of Prevention and SMHS
ACUITY
Prevention Outpatient Intensive Crisis Services Crisis Inpatient
Stabilization
Innovation SLOBHD FSP Teams Crisis e CSU e Psychiatric
projects clinics o HOT Response Health
o BHTC Team (CRT) | (4 beds) Facility
Prevention School-based o Youth (PHF)
and Early sites o TAY Mental
Intervention o Adult Health (16 bed)
Community- o Older Evaluation
based sites Adult Team e Out-of-
(MHET) county
SAFE & Family Veteran's acute care
Resource Treatment facilities
" Centers Court
S
]
50 Martha's Wraparound
g Place
Children's Katie A
Assessment Intensive
Center Teams
Forensic Re- Day
Entry & Treatment
Forensic Intensive
Coordination
Team
Network
Providers
Prevention Assessment Crisis PHF services
Education Targeted Case Management Stabilization
Training Medication Support Inpatient
Outreach Crisis Intervention (up to 23 services
§ Engagement Plan Development hours/day
E Therapy care) (24 hour care)
& Day Treatment
Collateral Services
Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS)
Intensive Care Coordination (ICC)
Intensive Home Based Services (IHBS)
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E. DMC-ODS array of services

SLOBHD will complete an ASAM level of care rating for each beneficiary who participates
in a Substance Use Disorder Assessment. SLOBHD will provide the following ASAM-
identified levels of care:

0.5

1.1

3.1

3.3

OTS

Early Intervention

Outpatient Services
e Up to nine hours of service per week for adults
e Up to six hours of service per week for adolescents

Intensive Outpatient
e 9-19 hours of service per week for adults
e 6-19 hours of service per week for adolescents
e Some beneficiaries will be eligible for placement in a Recovery Residence
while participating in IOT services

Clinically Managed Low-Intensity Residential Services
e Perinatal and non-perinatal residential services are available

Clinically Managed Population-Specific High-Intensity Residential Services and 3.5
Clinically Managed High-Intensity Residential Services will be available by or before
the end of implementation year three

Opioid Treatment Program (OTP) and Withdrawal Management (WD) are available
at SLOBHD Drug & Alcohol clinics and by contract with Aegis Treatment Center.
Aegis provides Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP) Services and Medication Assisted
Treatment (MAT). SLOBHD Drug & Alcohol clinics provide WD and MAT.

Additional levels of care, including 3.3, 3.5, 3.7 and 4, will be available by contract
providers located outside SLO County.

#HH#
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V. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Date:

Section(s)
Revised:

Details of Revision:

3/1/2018

Adopted

Prior Approval dates:

‘ Signature on file

03/23/2018

Approved by: Anne Robin, LMFT

Date

Behavioral Health Administrator
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3.30 Notices of Adverse Benefit Determination

. PURPOSE

To clarify the process for notifying beneficiaries of actions taken by San Luis Obispo Behavioral
Health Department (SLOBHD) and all contracted providers who deliver Specialty Mental Health
Services (SMHS) and Substance Use Disorder Services (SUDS) to Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

[l. POLICY

SLOBHD will make timely authorization decisions and will promptly notify Medi-Cal
beneficiaries and providers of those actions. A written Notice of Adverse Benefit
Determination (NOABD) will inform an affected beneficiary and/or provider of SLOBHD's
decisions and will provide information about the SLOBHD's problem resolution processes.
SLOBHD will maintain a log of all NOABDs and will report adverse determinations to the
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) as required by law.

[ll. REFERENCE(S)

e Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 42, 8§8438.404 - 438.424, 438.10, 431.213 -
431.214

e California Code of Regulations, Title 9, 81810.200; 81850.210(a-j); §1850.212

e California Code of Regulations, Title 22, 851341.1(p)

e DHCS contract with SLOBHD for Specialty Mental Health Services

e DHCS contract with SLOBHD for Drug Medi-Cal-Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS)

¢ DHCS Information Notice 18-010 Grievance and Appeal System

Related SLOBHD Policy and Procedure(s)
» Beneficiary Grievances, Appeals, and Expedited Appeals
» Fair Hearing Process
» Beneficiary Rights and Informing Processes
» Provider Problem Resolution Processes

IV. DEFINITIONS

An Adverse Benefit Determination means any of the following actions (adverse
determinations) taken by SLOBHD regarding the treatment of any Medi-Cal beneficiary:

1. The denial or limited authorization of a requested service, including determinations
based on the type or level of services, medical necessity, appropriateness, setting, or
effectiveness of a covered benefit

2. The reduction, suspension, or termination of a previously authorized service

3. The denial, in whole or in part, of payment for a service
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4. The failure to provide or authorize services in a timely manner

U

The failure to act within the required timeframes for standard resolution of grievances

and appeals
6. The denial of a beneficiary's request to dispute their financial liability

V. PROCEDURE

A. Written Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination Requirements

1.

Beneficiaries must receive a written NOABD when SLOBHD takes any action
described above. Decisions should be communicated first by telephone or in
person and then in writing, except for decisions rendered retrospectively (i.e., chart
review of an inpatient stay after the beneficiary is discharged) when the decision is
communicated in writing only.

SLOBHD staff must communicate any adverse determination that affects a
contracted provider by telephone or fax within 24 hours of the decision, except for
decisions rendered retrospectively (by review of a medical record after the provider
delivered the service). SLOBHD staff must mail a NOABD to the provider as
described below. SLOBHD will include the name and telephone number of the
decision-maker on the NOABD to the provider.

The NOABD must explain all of the following:

a) The adverse benefit determination SLOBHD made or intends to make

b) A clear and concise explanation of the reason(s) for the decision, written in
plain language, not jargon. For determinations based on medical necessity
criteria, the notice must include clinical reasons for the decision. SLOBHD
staff will explicitly state why the beneficiary’s condition does not meet
specialty mental health services and/or DMC-ODS medical necessity
criteria.

c) Adescription of the criteria used. This includes a description of the specific
medical necessity criteria not met, and any processes, strategies, or evidentiary
standards used in making such determinations, such as ratings on the Children’s
Assessment of Needs and Strengths (CANS), Pediatric Symptom Checklist (PSC),
Adult Needs and Strengths Assessment (ANSA), or American Society of Addiction
Medicine (ASAM) scales.

d) How a beneficiary can appeal SLOBHD's decision

e) How the beneficiary may request and receive reasonable access to and copies of
all documents, records, and other information relevant to the beneficiary's
adverse benefit determination. Access is free of charge.

f) How a beneficiary who is currently receiving services may continue to receive
services during an appeal

g) How the beneficiary may obtain information in an alternative format or language
and how to get help with an appeal.
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B. Types of NOABDs:

NOABD Denial Notice (Denial of requested service by a Beneficiary or Provider)

Action:

Sent to beneficiary (and provider, when the request comes from a provider)
when SLOBHD denies a request for a service. Similar to the former NOA A.
Denial reasons may include:

Lack of medical necessity for a type or level of a service based on:

¢ An excluded diagnosis

e Evidence that the requested service is not likely to reduce the
beneficiary’s impairment or prevent deterioration in functioning

e Evidence that the requested setting is inappropriate for the beneficiary
(i.e., beneficiary requests residential treatment but does not need that
level of care, or requests treatment by a Network Provider, but cannot
safely be treated in a private office)

e C(Client requests DMC-ODS residential service, but does not meet medical
necessity for this level of care

Who:

Site Authorization Team (SAT), Designated LPHA staff

To/
When:

Provider (if applicable): By phone/fax within 24 hours; mailed within two
business days
Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days

NOABD Other Level of Care Notice (Referral to Holman or CenCal Health)

Action: | Sent to beneficiary when SLOBHD determines that the beneficiary does not
meet the criteria to be eligible for Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) or
Substance Use Disorder Services (SUDS) at SLOBHD, but will be referred to
CenCal Health, Holman Group, Community Health Centers, or other provider for
a non-SMHS or Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment (SBIRT)
or ASAM level .5 services. Similar to the former NOA A.

Who: Managed Care, clinic, or QST staff (LPHA required)

To/ Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days

When:

NOABD Timely Access Notice (Delay in access)

Action:

Sent to beneficiary when there is a delay in providing the beneficiary with timely
services. Similar to the former NOA E.
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Access Standard:
1. Initial appointment (MH and DMC-ODS)
¢ Routine = within 10 business days of request
e Urgent = within 96 hours of request
e Crisis = within 48 hours of request
2. Follow-up appointment within 10 business days of assessment

3. Psychiatric assessment within 15 business days of written request
4. DMC-ODS Opioid Treatment Programs = within 3 business days of
request
Who: Clinical Staff, usually Managed Care or clinic staff
To/ Provider (if applicable): By phone/fax within 24 hours; mailed within two
When: | business days

Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business
days

NOABD Termination Notice (Termination of previously authorized services)

Action:

Sent to beneficiary and provider when SLOBHD terminates, reduces or
suspends a previously authorized service. Examples may include notice to
discontinue a specific service or all services, even though the beneficiary still
requests services, or a provider requests authorization to continue services.
Reasons for this adverse determination may include evidence that the
interventions are not reasonably likely to reduce impairment or prevent
deterioration. The specific reasons for a “not likely to benefit” from a specific
service conclusion must be clearly documented and must be based on recent
treatment (within the last 90 days) and a current assessment of the
beneficiary’s motivation/readiness for change.

For DMC-ODS staff, this NOABD replaces the NOA issued prior to termination of
services required by CCR, Title 22, §51341.1(p)

Who:

Clinical Staff, often Managed Care staff (LPHA required)

To/
When:

Provider: By phone/fax within 24 hours; mailed at least 10 days before the
date of action

Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed at least 10 days before
the date of action

NOABD Modification Notice

Action:

Sent to beneficiary and provider when SLOBHD modifies or limits a provider's
new request for service, including reductions in frequency and/or duration of
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services, limits on the number of services available, or denies a request for
alternative treatments and services. This NOABD is sent before services were
authorized or provided. Similar to the former NOA B.

Who: SAT Designee, usually Managed Care staff (LPHA required)

To/ Provider: By phone/fax within 24 hours; mailed within two business days
When: | Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business
days

NOABD Payment Denial Notice (Denial of payment for services rendered)

Action: | Sent to the beneficiary and provider when SLOBHD denies, in whole or in part,
for any reason, a provider's request for payment for services that have already
been delivered to a beneficiary. Similar to the former NOA C.

Who: Managed Care, clinic, or QST staff (LPHA required)
To/ Provider: By phone/fax within 24 hours; mailed within two business days
When: | Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days

NOABD Authorization Delay Notice

Action: | Sent to beneficiary when there is a delay in processing a beneficiary's or a
provider’s request for authorization of behavioral health services, including
substance use disorder residential services. When we extend the timeframe to
make an authorization decision, we would send an NOABD, including when the
extension is at the request of the beneficiary or provider. Example: Late SAT
Who: Managed Care, Clinic SAT, Fiscal

To/ Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days
When:

NOABD Financial Liability Notice

Action: | Sent to the beneficiary when SLOBHD denies a beneficiary’'s request to dispute
financial liability, including cost-sharing and other beneficiary financial liabilities.
Who: Managed Care, Fiscal

To/ Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days
When:

NOABD Grievance and Appeal Delay Notice

Action: | Sent to the beneficiary when the Patients’' Rights Advocate does not respond to
a grievance or appeal in a timely manner

Who: Patients’ Rights Advocate

To/ Beneficiary, Parent/Legally Responsible Person: Mailed within two business days
When:
C. NOABD Attachments
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1. SLOBHD staff will enclose three attachments provided by DHCS when sending any
NOABD to a beneficiary. For ease of use, the attachments are combined into one
PDF and posted on the SLOBHD website.

a) “Your Rights” informs beneficiaries of critical appeal, expedited appeal, and State
Hearing rights, along with problem resolution processes

b) Beneficiary Non-Discrimination Notice informs beneficiaries of SLOBHD'’s
obligation to avoid discrimination and provides additional information about
resources and supports

c) Language Assistance Taglines describe how individuals who speak/read the top
non-English languages in California may receive language assistance services.
This is an Affordable Care Act requirement.

2. The attachments will be printed and enclosed with the NOABD when mailed to a
beneficiary; they will not be Cerner assessments.

D. Workflow:

1. A clinical staff person will complete the applicable NOABD and then sign and route it
to the program’s Health Information Technician (HIT) or Administrative Assistant
(AA). Completion in Cerner will create the log of NOABD's required in regulation.

2. The HIT or AA will:

a) Copy and paste the information from the Cerner NOABD into the correct PDF
version. The PDF version is in 12 point font, which is a Federal and State
regulatory requirement. PDF NOABDs and attachments will be posted on the
County of SLO website: https://www.slocounty.ca.gov/Departments/Health-
Agency/Behavioral-Health/Patients-Rights-Advocate/Notice-of-Adverse-Benefit-
Determination.aspx

b) Print and mail the PDF version and the attachments to the client. Mail a copy to
the provider (if applicable). The provider does not receive the attachments.

¢) Final Approve the Cerner NOABD

3. In some instances (field-based programs, for example), clinical staff will complete all
associated tasks. Program Supervisors of each program will clarify the workflow for
staff.

E. Electronic NOABD completion requirements and NOABD log

1. SLOBHD must maintain a log of all NOABDs issued to beneficiaries to comply with
Federal and State regulations. SLOBHD's log is a report run from the electronic
health record.
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2.

Therefore, while paper versions of the NOABDs are available and may be used, staff
must also launch and complete an electronic version of the NOABD so that the log is
complete.

F. Spanish language NOABD forms

1.

When SLOBHD staff make an adverse benefit determination that affects the
treatment of a Spanish-speaking client, the beneficiary and legally responsible
person must receive information in Spanish.

In these instances, bilingual clinical staff (or monolingual clinical staff with the aid of
a translator) will complete the Cerner NOABD text boxes both in English and in
Spanish. Spanish-language NOABDs will not be needed in Cerner, because the
documents that will be mailed will be the translated PDF versions.

The HIT, AA, or clinician who processes the PDF NOABD will select the applicable
Spanish language NOABD and will copy the clinician’s written Spanish statements
into the Spanish-language form.

G. Staff signature requirements

1.

A licensed clinician or Registered Associate must sign the Cerner version of an

NOABD that documents an authorization decision. Applies to NOABD Denial Notice,

Payment Denial Notice, Other LOC Notice, Modification Notice, Authorization Delay

Notice, and Termination Notice.

Any staff member may sign the Cerner version of an NOABD that documents an

issue other than an authorization decision. Applies to Timely Access Notice,

Grievance or Appeal Delay Notice, and Financial Liability Notice.

The HIT or AA who processes the PDF version will:

a) Enter the name and contact information of the staff member who completed the
Cerner version below the “Staff Signature” line

b) Type or write “Electronically signed” or “Signature on file” on the staff signature
line

VI. REVISION HISTORY

Revision Section(s) Details of Revision:

Date: Revised:

3/19/2018 | All Revised to match Managed Care Final Rule regulations

4/4/2018 | Procedure Added Authorization Delay and Grievance/Appeal Notices; added
direction for staff who send information in Spanish; expanded
signature procedure

Prior Approval dates: 10/12/2012

Signature on file 04/04/2018

Approved by: ‘ Anne Robin, LMFT, Behavioral Health Administrator Date
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Sample NOABD statements:
1. NOABD Denial Notice

“Based on review of records and clinical history, Benjamin meets criteria for Autism Spectrum Disorder
and the significant difficulties he experiences in social relationships, school, and at home are likely
related to this diagnosis. Autism Spectrum Disorder is not an included diagnosis for specialty mental
health services by SLOBHD. We recommend that you contact your TCRC case manager and IEP
coordinator to discuss service options.”

“Based on your report that neither you nor family members have a history of significant mental illness
and that the upsetting visions and thoughts you experience began after a period of heavy substance
use, we do not believe that you qualify for specialty mental health services. We encourage you to
contact us to arrange follow up at our Drug & Alcohol Services clinic.”

“You asked us to refer you to an out-of-county residential treatment program, but based on our
assessment and the American Society for Addiction Medicine (ASAM) standards, we believe that the
best level of treatment for you is in our Intensive Outpatient Treatment program at (specify clinic or
program). We will be looking for a Recovery Residence in SLO County for you as well. Please talk with
you counselor about all your treatment options.”

2. NOABD Payment Denial Notice

“The progress notes submitted by Sally Therapist for the dates of service listed do not meet SLOBHD's
documentation standards. Please refer to the Documentation Guidelines for detailed directions.
Specifically, the progress notes we denied do not meet the Title 9 definition for therapy (California
Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1810.250) and do not document that you provided an intervention that
would diminish the client’s impairment or prevent deterioration in functioning (CCR, Title 9, $1830.205

(b)3)A-O).”

“The documentation presented by Dr. Feelgood for 12/25/18 does not establish medical necessity for
an inpatient continued stay service as required in California Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1820.205(b).
Specifically, the progress note does not document the presence of danger to self that resulted in the
admission.”

3. NOABD Other Level of Care Notice

“We will refer you to CenCal Health and the Holman Group for therapy because, based on our
assessment, we believe that your depression can be treated by discussing medication with your
primary care doctor and by participating in outpatient therapy. We believe that you are seeking
treatment early and have many positive supports and strengths that will help you in treatment before
your symptoms become overwhelming. Information about “medical necessity” can be found in
California Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1830.205.”



4. NOABD Modification Notice

“Your Network Provider, Sally Therapist, asked us to authorize therapy for you 3 times per week for the
next 3 years. Instead, we authorized 16 therapy sessions for you for the next four months to meet
your treatment needs. Your provider may document the need for additional services before this
authorization ends and we will review her request.”

“On 1/1/2018, ACME Residential Treatment Center requested an additional 180 days of residential
care for you. Instead, we authorized 90 days of service to meet your treatment needs.”

5. NOABD Termination Notice

“We previously authorized you to receive weekly individual therapy during the current year. We will no
longer authorize individual therapy for you because we do not believe that ongoing therapy will help
you learn to get along better with others. We are making this decision because you told us that you
only want to use your therapy sessions “to have someone to yell at” and that you “do not want to
make any changes in your life right now.” For us to authorize therapy, we must be able to show that it
will help you deal with your feelings in a positive way. (California Code of Regulations, Title 9,
§1830.205 (b)(3)(A-C)).

“We are ending your substance use treatment services with us because you continue to bring narcotics
with you to group sessions and tell us that you are not willing to stop doing so. We told you that we
are required to operate an abstinence-based program and cannot allow unlawful use of substances in
the program.”

6. NOABD Financial Liability Notice

“While we understand that your Share of Cost is a burden to you, we are not permitted to adjust your
Share of Cost or claim reimbursement from Medi-Cal until your Share of Cost obligations are met
(California Code of Regulations, Title 9, §1810.345 and Title 22, $50651-50659). Please work with the
Department of Social Services to see if you qualify for a type of Medi-Cal that has no Share of Cost.”
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3.50 Transition of Care

I.  PURPOSE

To describe the County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department’s (SLOBHD)
procedures for ensuring safe transfer of care and continuity of care for Medi-Cal beneficiaries

[l. BACKGROUND

SLOBHD's Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) and Mental Health Plan (MHP)
operate as a type of managed care organization to authorize, provide, or arrange for all
Substance Use Disorder Services (SUDS) and Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) for SLO
Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

To accomplish its mission as the DMC-ODS and MHP, SLOBHD maintains a network of
providers that includes employees, contract providers, and individual Network Providers to
deliver a broad array of services in a variety of levels of care. The service array and provider
network consider the needs for different types of services and providers as well as the cultural
and linguistic needs of SLO Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

SLOBHD recognizes that treatment of mental health and substance use disorders requires
collaborative treatment relationships between providers and beneficiaries. Abrupt ending to
treatment may result in poorer outcomes. SLOBHD will implement a Transition of Care Policy
that will allow eligible beneficiaries the opportunity to maintain treatment relationships with
their eligible existing providers.

1. SCOPE

Transition of Care applies to all SLO Medi-Cal beneficiaries who meet medical necessity for
SUDS or SMHS from SLOBHD. It applies equally to beneficiaries whose treatment will be
provided by employees, contractors, and Network Providers.

V. POLICY

SLOBHD will authorize and pay for medically necessary SUDS or SMHS for eligible Medi-Cal
beneficiaries who have an existing treatment relationship with an eligible out-of-network
provider when, in the absence of continued services with the provider, the beneficiary would
suffer serious detriment to their health or be at risk of hospitalization or institutionalization.
SLOBHD's time-limited Transition of Care authorizations will allow the beneficiary to complete
of a course of treatment and/or to arrange for a safe transfer to a provider within SLOBHD's
provider network.
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V. APPLICABLE STANDARDS/REGULATIONS

. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 42, Chapter IV, 8438.62

. California Health & Safety Code, Division 2, Chapter 2.2, §1373.96

= Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) MHSUDS Information Notice 18-051
= Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) MHSUDS Information Notice 18-059

VI. REFERENCES

. SLOBHD Policy & Procedure

. 3.20 Authorization of Services and Medical Necessity

. 3.21 Authorization...Out-of-Plan Services for Youth

. 3.30 Notice of Adverse Benefit Determination

. 4.07 Beneficiary Grievance, Appeals, & Expedited Appeals

. 6.11 Continuum of Care Reform

. 8.00 Coordination of Care with Other Health Care Providers

. 10.10 Network Provider Panel Membership and Credentialing
. 10.13 Credentialing Former Employees as Network Providers
. 12.08 Staff Eligibility Verification and Provider Credentialing

VII. DEFINITIONS / CRITERIA

A. Client Eligibility Criteria
1. Client must meet medical necessity criteria for the SUDS or SMHS for which
transition of care is requested
2. SLOBHD must determine that change of provider to an in-network provider would
result in “serious detriment to client’s health or place client at risk of hospitalization
or institutionalization”
B. Existing Treatment Relationship Criteria
1. SUDS: Evidence (not just client self-report) that the beneficiary received services
from the provider prior to the date of beneficiary “transition to the DMC-ODS
county” (i.e., the date eligible for SLO County Medi-Cal)
2. SMHS: One or more of the following
a. Evidence that the beneficiary received mental health services at least once
during the 12 months prior to the date of client’s “initial enrollment in the MHP”
(i.e., the date eligible for SLO County Medi-Cal)
b. Evidence that the beneficiary was receiving SMHS from the provider at the time
SLOBHD or the provider terminated a contract or employment relationship
c. Evidence that the beneficiary was receiving SMHS from the provider at the time
of client’'s a move to SLO County from another MHP's jurisdiction
d. Evidence that, at the time of a client’s transition to the MHP (i.e., at the time the
beneficiary meets medical necessity for SMHS), the beneficiary was receiving
non-SMHS from:
i. A Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service provider
ii. A CenCal-contracted provider (i.e., Holman Group, CHCC, or other provider
approved by CenCal Health)
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VIIL.

C. Provider Eligibility Criteria

1.

Rate Agreement:
a. SUD: Provider must agree to accept higher of DMC-ODS or DMC rates
b. SMHS: Provider must agree to accept the higher of SLOBHD’s Network Provider
contract rates or MC FFS rates (or previous contract rate with MHP rate if
applicable)
Provider must meet applicable professional standards for their discipline
Provider must be free from disqualifying quality of care concerns. If SLOBHD
verifies and documents quality of care concerns about the provider such that the
provider would be ineligible to provide services to other beneficiaries, the provider
does not meet this criterion.
Provider must be willing to enter a contract with SLOBHD for provision of services to
the beneficiary
Provider must give SLOBHD all relevant treatment information to for SLOBHD to
determine medical necessity. For SMHS, the provider must also give SLOBHD the
current Treatment Plan, Progress Notes, and Assessment.
Additional provider requirements:
a. SUD:
i. Provider must be verified as a current DMC provider
ii. Provider must give SLOBHD all outcomes data (ASAM and CalOMS)
iii. Provider must agree in writing not to refer the beneficiary to another out-of-
network provider
b. SMHS
i. Provider type must be consistent with State Plan (i.e., must be a provider
type who can provide SMHS)
ii. Provider agrees in writing to adhere to DHCS/SLOBHD documentation
standards

PROCEDURE

A. Requests for Transition of Care

1.

A Medi-Cal beneficiary, authorized representative, or provider may submit a request
for transition of care authorization to SLOBHD by phone, in person, or writing

When needed, SLOBHD will make reasonable assistance available, for example,
using bilingual staff or Language Line, transcribing the beneficiary or provider's
request, etc.

Requests for Transition of Care will be forwarded to Managed Care on the day
received

Managed Care staff will acknowledge receipt of the request in writing within three
business days of the request. The acknowledgement will be sent to the beneficiary
and to the provider. Attachment A is a sample acknowledgment letter.
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B. Evaluation Process

1.

SLOBHD staff (usually from Managed Care) will complete the Transition of Care
Authorization assessment (Attachment B) to document the results of the evaluation
SLOBHD staff (usually from Managed Care) must determine that the beneficiary
meets the Client Criteria

a. Assessment to determine medical necessity and risk without Transition of Care
authorization may vary depending on the type of request and the information
available to SLOBHD staff.

i. Insome circumstances, as when the client is new to SLOBHD, a face-to-face
contact with the client and completion of a comprehensive assessment may
be required

ii. At other times, as when a client asks to continue a course of treatment with a
terminated employee, a review of records obtained from SLOBHD's EHR and
a telephone contact with the beneficiary may be sufficient

b. SLOBHD staff will apply current medical necessity criteria for the service
requested to make their determination. For additional information about
medical necessity, refer to SLOBHD the applicable policy and Documentation
Guidelines for the service requested.

c. In addition to meeting medical necessity criteria, the beneficiary must be at risk
of “serious detriment” to the beneficiary's health or risk of hospitalization or
institutionalization if treatment with the current provider is not continued.

SLOBHD staff (usually from Managed Care) must determine that Existing Treatment

Relationship Criteria are met

SLOBHD staff (usually from Managed Care) must determine if Provider Eligibility

Criteria are met

a. SLOBHD staff will contact the provider to evaluate provider's willingness to treat
beneficiary under the terms of this policy 